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RECEIVE..
AUG ~ 6 2001

BY:

RESOLUTION 559 | F%;EM&%

v ot
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SEWALL'S POINT, —
FLORIDA DENYING THE APPEAL OF MICHAEL

YIINBERG AN RIN"W! INBERG,J;IIS}WIFE, FROM
THE DENIAL OF A DOCK PERMIT FOR CONSTRUC--
TION OF A DOCK ADJACENT TO ANY PORTION OF
LOTS5AND 6, OF THE HANSON GRANT, EAST OF
SEWALL'’S POINT Rt ROAD, BEING 0.53 A/C UPLAND AND
1.69 A/C SUBMERGED TRACT AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK 1341, PAGE 1937, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Michael Weinberg and Shirin Weinberg, his wife (the "Applicants"),
applied to the Town of Sewall's Point Building Department for a Dock Permit to construct a
dock adjacent to the Lots 5 and 6, of the Hanson Grant, east of Sewall’s Point Road, being
0.53 A/C upland and 1.69 A/C submerged tract and more particularly described in official
records book 1341, page 1973, of the public records of Martin County, Florida; 'and

WHEREAS, the Applicgnts’ application was denied because the proposed dock did not
meet the specifications of Section 62-171 et seq. of the Town of Sewall’s Point Code of
Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants filed a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Section 62-154 of the
Town Code; and |

WHEREAS, the Town Commission held a public hearing on the appeal on June 19,
2001; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was posted at the Town Hall bulletin board

and notice of the public hearing was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, by the
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Applicant, to all record owners of upland riparian property located adjacent to the property
involved in the appeal and the date of the mailing was at least fifteen (15) days before the date
of the hearing (or notice was waived by the adjacent owners); and

WHEREAS, the Applicants at the public hearing presented proof of the identity and
address of the persons entitled to receive notice by mail and of the mailing of the notice to
thoée persons (or their waiver); and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission at the public hearing made the finding that: The
Applicants did not demonstrate conditions which justified a variance from Sections 62-171, et
seq. of the Town Code and construction of the proposed dock would frustrate the purpose of
Section 62-171, et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE
TOWN OF SEWALL'S POINT, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Applicants’ appeal is hereby denied.

2. This Resolution shall be recorded in the Martin County Public Records.

3. | Applicants are directed to pay any fees due under Section 46-31 of the Town
Code.

The vote was as follows:

AYE - NAY
ROBERT M. WIENKE, Mayor Ld
THOMAS P. BAUSCH, Vice Mayor v i
DAWSON C. GLOVER, Ill, Commissioner ___abserit
E. DANIEL MORRIS, Commissioner v’
MARC S. TEPLITZ, Commissioner v

The Mayor thereupon declared this Resolution 55 7 ggproved and adopted by the
Town Commission of the Town of Sewall's Point on this _ /9 day of June ,
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2001.

ATTEST:

Joan H. Barrow, Town Clerk

(TOWN SEAL)

HATOSP\RESOL\2001\weinberg.06.01

OF SEWALJ)/S POINT, FLO

A/

/
L Lt

/Robert M. Wienk_e/ Mayor

Tim B\Wright{ Fown Attorney
Approv form and
legal sufficiency
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Towr; of Sewall's Point [REC EIVE@ [Permit Number: °

) BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION | VAR £ 8 2001

Owner or Titlsholder's Name_/ 7/ CftrieR ¥ S of 112 . Agayéed €/ ~3712¢) pione No. (¥75 753 - 20§
Street,_S~_ 7 (Co77~ Counst City__ AJ20s ey State:_/A Zip /075
Legal Description of Property; Sel1's Foint, a portion of Lots 5 & 6 of the Hanson Grant, E/0"Sevall's Roint
R4, tJe;rlg.O.53 AC upland & 1.69 AC sumerg ed tract and 13-38-41-000-000-0013.1-00000

1y < Parcel Number:
ite: Parcel B, §ewa11_'s POint Road

Location of Job < —
TYPE.OF WORK TO BE DONE: Construction of dock with future boat 1ift area.

CONTRACTOR/Company Name:_Tropic Marine Construction, Inc. Phone No. (561) 692-4154

Street: 130 NE Dixie Highway City Stuart State: FL Zip 34994
State Registration; Martin County - SP01730 State License:
- ARCHITECT: : Phone No..( )

Street: ’ City State:_ Zip _
ENGINEER: “°1 Amico, C.E., P.E. ~ Phone No. (°61) 283-1022 ‘
Street: 1163 East 14th Street’ City Stuart State: FL Zip 34994
AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE - SEWER - ELECTRIC: -
'Living Area: Garage Area: Carport: Accessory Bldg:

Covered Patio: Scr. Porch; Wood Deck: :

Type Sewage: : . Septic Tank Permit # from Health Dept.

New Electrical Service Size:_ AMPS

FLOOD HAZARD INFORMATION

Flood zone: Minimum Base Flood Elevation (BFE): NGVD
Proposed first habitable floor finished elevation: NGVD (minimum 1 foot above BFE)
COSTS AND VALUES

32,000.00

Estimated cost of construction or Improvement: $

Estimated Fai; Market Value (FMV) prior to improvement: $
_ If improvement, is cost greater than 50% of Fair Market Value? YES NO

Method of determining Fair Market Value: _ .
SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION: (Notification to this office of subcontractor change is mandatory.)

Electrical: State: License #
* Mechanical;__: State: License #._
Plumbing:____ , State: License #
Roofing: ~ State; ' License #

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do the work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work-or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work will be performed to meet the standard
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. | understand that a separate permit from the Town may be required
for ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SIGNS, WELLS, POOLS, FURNACES, BOILERS, HEATERS, TANKS, AIR
CONDITIONERS, DOCKS, SEA WALLS, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, SAND OR FILL ADDITION OR REMOVAL, AND

TREE REMOVAL.
| HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT THE INFORMATION | HAVE FURNISHED ON THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND

CORRECT TO THE 'BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
LAWS AND ORDINANCES DURING THE BUILDING PROCESS, INCLUDING FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODES.

OWNE& or AGENT SIGNATURE (Required) * CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE (Required)
= , )jwner _ Comract% X
. State of Florida, County of: ___Martin On  State of Florida, County of: fha On
thisthe__ 2% dayof J2nuary 2008, thisthe_ X4 dayof _Janusrvy 2004,
b)Michael & Shirin Weinberg \hois personally by Mattew E. Harris who is personally

known to me or produced

known to me or produced
as identification. _ : . as identjfication. . _
i 1 Lo | e
’ Notary Public
My Commissi o Q{0 o
y Commission EXpires s S
(ﬁﬂhlssm#ccmsze

SRR,
1R

P EXPIRES: January 24, 2002
Bondad Thru Notary Publlc Underwriters |y

N'otary PuBlic
o/ ;4o

My Commission Expires:

ey 3
TSRS
, pia
’f'ffa'n““‘



TREE REMOVAL (Attach sealed survey) © "

Number of trees to be removedf B 4 - Number of trees to be retained: ' Number of treas to be

planted:
Fee: $

Number of Specimen trees removed:
Authorized/Date: '

DEVELOPMENT 'ORDER #

1. ALL APPLICATIONS REQUIRE

a. Property Appraisers Parcel Number.
b. Legal Description of your property. (Can be found on your deed survey or Tax Bill.)
c. Contractors name, address, phone number & license numbers.
d. Name all sub-contractors (properly licensed).
e. Current Survey
2. Take completed application to the Permits and Inspections Office for approval. Provide construction

details and a plot plan(s) showing setbacks, yard coverage, parking and position of all buildings on the
property, stormwater retention plan, etc. Compliance with subdivision regulations can also be determined
at this time. '
3. Take the application showing Zomng approval (complete with plans & plot plan) to the Health Department
for septnc tank. Attach the pink copy to the bunldmg application. :
4, Retum all forms to the Permits and Inspection Office. All planned construction requlres two (2) sets of
plans, drawn to scale with enginesr’s or architects seal and the following items:

b.
C.
d

o

‘Floor Plan

Foundation Details }

Elevation Views - Elevation Certificate due after slab inspection,

Plot Plan (show desired floor slevation relative to Sea Level in front of buudmg, plus location of.
driveway).

- Truss layout

Vertical Wall Sections (one detall for each wall that is different)
Fireplace drawing: If prefabricated submit manufacturers data

ADDITIONAL Required Documents are:

1. Use permit (for driveway connection to public Right 6f~Way). Retumn form with plot plan showing dn'Veway
location (State Road A-1-A East Ocean Boulevard only).

N oA ON

Well Permit or information on existing well & pump.

Flood Hazard Elevation (if applicable).

Ehergy Code Compliance Certification plus any Approved Forms and/or Energy Code Compliance Sheets.
Statement of Fact (for Homeowner Builder), and proof of ownership (Deed or Tax receipt).

Irigation Sprinkler System layout showing location of heads, valves, etc.

A certified copy of the Notice of Commencement must be filed in this office and posted at the job site prior

to the first inspection.
8. . Rep!at required upon completaon of.clab or footing enspecﬁon And Prior to. any fur&her inspections.

NOTICE:

In, addition to the reqUirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to this
property that may be found in the public records of COUNTY OF MARTIN, and there may be

additional permits required' from other govemmental entities such as water management districts,
state and federal agencies.

Approved by Building Official: ’ | Date:

Approved by Town Engmeer | " - Dﬁte:
(If requnred) : T -

,s Mf(

g Form revised: 20 April 2000



;65060

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS
j STUART REGULATORY OFFICE

/- P.0. BOX 2391

A& . STUART, FLORIDA 34995
R¥gulatory Division
South Permits Branch
199804036 (LP-TA)

Modification #1

BRAY. 1 0 2000 o

Mr. Craig Browning

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
2400 SE. Federal Highway

Stuart, Florida 34954

Dear Mr. Browning:

- Reference is made to your correspondence received April 19,
2000, in which you asked to revise the plans to a single-family
dock authorized by Department of the Army Permit Number 199894036

issued on November 16, 1998.

The impacts of the proposed work on navigation and the
envircnment have been evaluated and found to be insignificant.
The permit is hereby modified in accordance with vour reguest.
you should attach this letter and the enclosed revised project

plans to the permit.

Thank you for your cooperation with our permit program. IE
ycu have any guestions regarding this letter please contact Tozi
Agramonte at the letterhead address or by telephone at 561-781-
8085, fax 561-781-8106.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY CF THE ARFMY:

it

Joe ¥,/ Miller
Colonel, .U.8. Army
Distric;.Engineer

Erniclosure
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NOTE: Water service available.

ADDRESS: xxx S. Sewall's Point Roac{‘/
Stuart, Florida “K

Flood Zone "A8"

Point of
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(Point of Intersection
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W

PCF
DATE OF FELD SURVEY
12202
FIELD BOCX AND PAGE

Note: Bearings & Distances
Are As Per Deed Unless Noted
Otherwise.

Found Nail (No Disc)
Found 1/2" Iron Pipe & Cap #4108

Boundary Survey

CERTIFIED TO:

MICHAEL WEINBERG AND SHARIN WEINBERG;

MENDINHALL MORTGAGE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS;
KRAMER, SEWELL, SOPKO & LEVENSTEIN, P.A.;
COM{ONWEALTHWD TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

OYAINIAM NTAVHS ? TAVEDIH 404 X9ANS XIVANNOY V

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

BEING A PARCEL 07 LAND LYING IN THE MILES OR HANSON GRAMY IN
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY OESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: -

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH UNE OF THE MILES OR

HANSON GRANT AND THE CENTERUNE OF SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD. THENCE
SOUTH 29'05'29" EAST ALONG SAID CENTERUNE A DISTANCE OF 1219.69

FEET. THENCE MORTH 65°00°00° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 15.02 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGMNIMG OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL.

THENCE COHTINUE NORTH 6500'00° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 167.12 FEET MORE

OR LESS TO THE WESTERLY MEAN HIGH WATER UINE OF THE INDIAH RIVER. THENCE
ALONG SAID MEAM HIGH WATER UNE BY THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:
THENCE SOUTH 20°05'30° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 33.48 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 26D7°34" EAST, & DISTANCE OF 81.75 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 42729'16" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID MEAN HIGH WATER UME OF THE INDIAN RIVER,

SOUTH 6500°42° WEST. A DIS'

WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF !
THE POINT OF BEGNING.

CONTAINING 0.53 ACRES. MORE OR LESS

TOGETHER WITH:

8EING A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND LYING IN TOWNSHIP
38 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST. MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 508.04 FEET YO THE WESTERLY
MEAN HIGH WATER UME OF THE INDIAN RIVER: THENCE ALONG SAID MEAN LIGH
WATER UNE THE FOLLOWNG COURSES AND DISTANCES:
THENCE NORTH 42720°16" WESY, A DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET;
THENCE MORTH 2607'S4™ WEST, A DISTANCE OF 81,75 FEET:
THENCE NORTH 20'05'30' WEST. A DISTANCE OF 33.48 FEET T0
THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

LOHTARMING 1.89 ACRLYG, MORE OR LESS



TOWN OF SEWALL‘S.POINT, FLORIDA
NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM DENIAL QOF DOCK PERMIT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section & R-/S¢

Code of Ordinances of the Town of Sewall's Point, Florida, that the
applicant identified below will appeal to the Town Commission of the
Town of Sewall's Point, Florida, from the denial of a permit for the
construction of a dock on the property located at the street address
given below for the reasons indicated below at a meeting of the
Sewall's Point Town Commission at the Sewall's Point Town Hall, One
South Sewall's Point Road, Sewall's Point, Florida on.4-/7-2|/

at 7:00pPM or as soon thereafter as is possible.
NAME OF APPLICANT: M/'o'haca/ s Shirin W@/hb@:ﬁ;

' . S
STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:  Sowth Sews/] S

FPoint Road (vacant '/sM)
REASON FOR DENIAL OF DOCK PERMIT:

[ ] Failure to obtain letters of no objection from
adjacent upland repairing and owners.

E)Q Failure to comply with the .standards and criteria for
docks in the following respects: o

[X Length: ?OI’OrDOkS@d Foctk excerds
. allowable /engtr

[ 1 Design:

[ ] Construction:

[ ] Siting:

[ 1 Other:

DATE AND TIME OF MEETING: 77{&3 dsx 4170/, 7:PM.

The completed application for -the permit to conspruct the dock may
be inspected at the Town Hall during regu}ar business hours.:,A}l
interested parties may appear at the meet}ng and may be heard_w;tp
respect to the appeal. If any person decides to appeal any.de0151on
made by the Town Commission with respect to any matter.con51Q¢red at
the meeting or hearing, he will need to ensure tpat a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, which recoFd includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be ba§ed._

This notice shall be posted on the Town Hall bulletin board and
shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, by the
applicant and at the applicant's expense, to all record owpersiqfd.
upland riparian property located a@ngcent Fo the property invo viS' |
in the appeal, with the date of mailing being at least fifteen (15)

days before the date of the hearing. At or before the public

i i f the identity and e
ring, the applicant shall present prgof of t i o
gggresg of the persons entitled to receive notice by mail and;pf the

mailing of the notice to those persons.

Noawn WFA%SW\W(F :'

JOAN H. BARROW, Town Clerk

Dated: /7"‘/“0/ /
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L mEN'I'II"ICA'I'ION OF GRANTOR

Grantor's mame and address lsi THEXIPLINGER |WASHINGTON EDITORS./ xa;y
INC @ Delaicrs carparation
1729 H Strest N.
Waxhington, DC 0006

The word “I” or “me” as hereafler usad means the Grantor.

¥ R mr:m‘mc.«non OF CRANTEE

Granteo's nume and sddross l:  [SHADOW LAKE bROVES TNC 0 Florida
corporation
2400 5. Faderal Kighway, Sulte 300
Sruart, FL 34994

Granteo's tax ideatification number ia;  63-005D724

Ths word "“you" as hercafler used means the Granles
3.  MEANINGS OF TERMS

. The termns “L" “me,” or “you" ahall be pon gendar specillc ( (i) nasgeliae, (i)

favirine, or (H) pouter, juch as corpotations, parinerships or 1nuh] singular or plural. as the
soniaxd permits of requiral, and include hdry, porsanal represcnigilves, successor or assipny
‘whete spplicable ind permittad. :
4 DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY CONVEYED

Property heseby conveyed (the "Resl Property”) s dcsq'ribpd px foliows.

BAR YORM RA4.6 |
© Flaride Lurmrytit Bupport Bovviom, [na, | 904 |

(ORBK l*é-h~l—pg~|—9——3—7— ,?4/
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. Propesty heteby conveyed (the “Real Propesty™) is desctibed as fallows: ©

. : _ SEE EXHIBIT “A* ATTACHED HERETO.

' . togsther with ol kaments (property capablo of being held with unconditiona!
power of dlsposition), hereditaments (inharitable interest in property),
sasementy (right to uss lund of another) xnd appurtanasices (right band with
land for jts benefit) beloaging to or benefiting such property.

Tho Property Appralsars Parcal Identifleation Number is

S. . CONSIDERATION

Good and vahuble sonsideration plus the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00)  received by '
mas from you.

€. CONVEYANCE OF REAL FROFERTY
Forihe considerstion described in Paragraph §, 1 have gﬂntbd, bargained and sold 10

you the Raal Propety to have and to held i foo simple (estalo in propecly unfimited as to
duration, disposition and descendability) forever, :
1. WARRANTY

- Thlly warrent the title (o the Real Property and will defend the same againu the
hrorful cladma of all parzons whomaoever excopt for cavimants, reservations, restriclons and
exsements of record, If any, and taxes subsaquent to Decomber 31, 1997,

| N EXECUTION

1 have exocuted this Instrument on October Zm. 1998,

THE KIPLINGER WASHINGTON EDITORS,
INC.. a Dalanware corporation

W VQA{ By:
Wirmess printed ncove: 2\l [Zi’-\/ Staphanl/ Br

Witnwss printed pame: K100 ¢ VETICE Artest;

. (crte

—

Corbin M. Hllkes,

Secretary

BAJ FORN R-).6 b |
© Plarkie Larwywy Suppent Barviers, Ine. [958

ORBKI IL 1 pgl 938

b ?:‘ . e ——————ilnd . .
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The foragoing Instument was ackwxwledged before mi this _Teh day of Oclober,
1998 by Sraphen J, Brockerick as Vics Preddent and _Cotbin|d. Wilkes
o Secrekvy of The Xiplinger Washington Editors, Inc., a Delmbare corporation, on bahalf
of the corparation. Tisty (%] are personally known to me [} hais producad '
as fdentification. i

orary Publie - /
My Commission Expires: ?( 3//0/
|
|

i BAR POAM R348 3
' O Piaylda Lawymrs Buppain! Sarvicas, 1na, 1906

ORBKI 34 ) PGl 939
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- LEGAL DESCRIDTION

BEING A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE MILES OR HANSON GRANT IN
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH UNE OF THE MILES OR

HANSON GRANT AND THE CENTERUNE OF SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD, THENCE
SOUTH 29°05°29" EAST ALONG SAID CENTERUNE A DISTANCE OF 1218.80

FEET; THENCE NORTH 65°00'00' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 15.02 FEET TQ

THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL.

THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 65'00'00° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 167,12 FEET MORE

OR LESS TO THE WESTERLY MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE INDIAN RIVER. THENCE
ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE BY THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:
THENCE SOUTH 20°05'30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 33.48 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 28°07'34’ EAST, A DISTANCE OF B1.75 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 42720'18' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET:

THENCE DEPARTING SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE INDIAN RIVER,

SOUTH 63°00'42' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 166.74 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE WESTERLY
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD. THENCE NORTH 28'08'25"
WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT—-OF-=WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 142.43 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.53 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

. TOGETHER WTH:

BEING A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND LYING IN TOWNSHIP
36 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF AFOREDESCRIBED LANDS
AND THE WESTERLY MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE -INDIAN RIVER: THENCE

NORTH 8500°00' EAST, A DISTANCE Of 515.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

25'00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 142.27 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT

BEING ON THE EASTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE AFOREDESCRIBED
LANDS; THENCE SOUTH 83T0'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF %08.04 FEET TO THE W< FRLY
MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE INDIAN RIVER; THENCE ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH

WATER LINE THE FOLLOWNG COURSES AND OISTANCES:

THENCE NORTH 42°20'16° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET:
THENCE NORTH 206'07°34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF B1.75 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 20%03'30° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 31.48 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1,80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

| BBy
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THE' INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY
PREPARED BY GOY, INC, HOWEVER, THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND
SKETCH DO NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHALL NOT BE VAUD UNLESS:

A) PROVIDED. IN ITS ENTIRETY CONSISTING OF 3 SHEETS, WITH
SHEET 3 BEING THE SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION,

B8) REPRODUCTIONS OF THE DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH ARE
SIGNED AND SEALFD WITH AN EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL.

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH LINE OF
THE HANSON GRANT, SAID LINE BEARS N 86°00°00" E.

LERTEICATION

(NOT VALID WMITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAJSED
SEAL OF A FLORIDA UICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER)

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION Of THE
PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON WAS COMPLETED UNDER MY
OIRECTION AND SAID SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,

) FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION MEETS THE
MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS SET FORTH ay* THE FLORIDA
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAP 8¢ 7-‘-'9
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 ORIDA™f ",
STATE STATUTES. THE SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON'INFORMAH
FURNISHED BY CUENT OR CLENT'S REFPRES
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Prepared by snd retorn to
; Lamrie Rusk Sewell, Xsg.
Kramer, Sewell, Sopks & Levenstein, PA. Y
;_“ msww DCC-ATE D com— SN SOOI
. ¥ Stuart, Florida J49% MO—C--—{,?
561204048 r W0 w - »e
File Number: $411.01
Wil Call Na:
_ T5pass Abowe This Lina 7 Dasarding Data]_
Warrauty Deed
This Warranty Deed sade this 314 duy of May, 2000 betweci SHADOW LAIKE.GROVES, INC,.d Frorida

sorpérstion whose post office sddress_is 2400 S, F lrwmlmmy.sniu 300, Stuart, Florida 34994, pranlor, end

polita oy

o (&WWMWW“&WJﬂ&MMMWMLSMWW
X ‘Rew City; Baw Vork T84, pranios?

B (w_-'—lh—h-—'.-—-'-i"mh'mhh-nhmbhmwhkhkmwﬁwmidm
b e s el sndges of owp

Witneaseth, thal mid graxior, for and in consideralion ol e sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other

good aad viloshle contiderstinns o ssdd grantor in band paid by sald grantee, the receipt whereaf is bereby acknowtedged,

hmlhwmldddmﬂmdm;ndmm‘sbmsmdmfow the folloming doaxritaad fand,
situato, lying and being I Martis Cosuty, Florlda to-wik:

SCHEDULE “A™ ATTACHED HERFTQ AND BEY REFFRENCE MADE A PART HERRQF.
Parcel Tdewtiflintion Number; 13-38-41-000-200-00321-00000

Sabdject tu txxry for 2000 and subsequent years; covenants, couditicos, retrictions, easeroents,
rostrvations gid lmibtxtioed of record, if ary.

Together with all the trncmeats, bereditaments and appurisnances therelo belonging or in anywise appertatning.

Te Have and to Hold, the sume in foc simple forover.

And te gravtor hereby covenants with id grantee [hat the granior is kwfully seized of mid land in [ cmple; that the
granior has Jood dght and tawful andhazity to eell and convey said land: (hat the grastor hereby folly wasrrs the Btle io

sad land and will defend the sume agaimz tha Lawfisl claims of all persons whomsocver; and that sid Yand is frez of all
enrmubeanct, g Bomy acTuing mbsoquent 1o Docernber 31, 1999,

z In Witners Whereof, grantor 1as hercuato set grantor's kand and scal the day and year first above writtea.
Sigaed, sealed s detivered in oo presence:

State ol Flarida
Counly of Burtin

mmmmwmmmzumumy.m by
SHADOW LAKE GROVES, INC., s Flarids corporation, og eoTha
o o [X] hasgsoduced & driver’s licenss as idenubexts
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SCHEDULE "A*®
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beipg a parcel of land lying in tha Miles or Hapson Gvant in Township 38 Souch,
Ranga 42 Eaat, Martin County, Florida, boing morse particulsrly described as followas

‘At the interssction of the North line of the Miles or Hanooa Grant and rhe
centerline of South Sewall’s Point Road; thence ‘Seuth 29°05/25" East along xaid
ccanterline a diatance of 1219.69 feet; thence Nosth §5°00’00" East, a digtance of
15_03 feet to the Foint of Beginning of tha following dascribed parcel; thence
continue North 65900700~ Bast, a diptance of 167.12 feer more ox less Lo the
Wenterly wean high watex line of the Indian River; thenca aleng said me¢an high water
1ive by the following rourses and digtancec: thanca South 20°05'30" Bast. a distanoe
of 31.40 feet; thenca 2outh 25007734 Bagpt, a distance of Bl.75 feet; thenco South
4392916~ Eawt, 2 discance of 20.4B fest; thenca depaxting sald mtan high water line
of the Indian River, Bouth €5°00°'42" West, a dlatance of 166.74 feet more or leaa to
the Weaterly right af way linm of said fouth Sewall’a Puint Road; thence North
208°05429% Meat, along said right of wvay line a distance of 342.43 feet to the Polnt

of Beginning.

TOGRTHENL WILTH:
Belng & parcel of submerged land lying in Township 38 Scuth, Hange 42 East. Martis
county, Florida, apnd being more particulazrly described as follows:

Beqgin at ths ianterasction af tha North line of aforedasscribed lands and the Weaterly
wean high wvatez dine of the Indlan River; thence North €5%00°00* Fast, a diatance of
515.34 feear; gouth 25400°00" Eagt, A distaance of 142.27 Seet to » polot, said
paint being on tha Eastecly proloogation of the South 1ipe of che aforedenc

lapds; thence South €5°00°00° West. & Jdigtance of SDB.04 feet téd tha Weskerly mean
high water lin¢ of the Indian River; thence along said wean high uAter line the
following coursea and dimtancen: theace North 42°29°16" West, a distance of 28.40
feat; thencs North 26"07/34" Wesl, & distance of B1.75 feet; thenca North 20°0%° 30"
Wast, & distance of 33.48 feut to the Polnt of Beginning.
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10 BE COMPLETED WHEN CONSTRUCTION VALUE EXCEEDS $2500.00 ' .,_
~ o A NN o . ] . ‘-.‘ \l .
PERMIT # TAX FOLIO N__Le " 0 ’// (Jl) L é@A_‘_’jf (

NS
\// R //1 o NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT s g .
smrmoi/ T A LIL courvor VDAL i -

EMENT WILL BE MADE ;1'0 CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY. AND

THE UNBERSIGNED HEREBY GIVES NOTICE THAT IMPROV
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 713, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIDED IN THIS NO-

TICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

LIT:GAI.‘ DEESCRIPTIO‘IX‘OF PRO'PERTY(H.‘JCLUDE S/TREETAI\D RESSg VMWLE : - o B
[ ) S VLD /s /fJ/D ' 7;/ JL 74 ///-// LS

GENERAL DESC;RIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT:,

AL L AN A

OWNER: /

= Ty A AT 7] A T

ADDRESS:

PHONE@/%/‘/Q@' ,7 W/ PMU_@QZ/J\Q\V/»QQf P Vs
vrorbaxtl { p UM Wihs Ld L2y Sl o 2 T SHL

CONTRACTOR!

A'DDRESS/L_QQ L2, L /.

TS (A s ) e o i AT 4?!/ Z

PHONE #;
SURETY COMPANY(IF ANY)___
‘ : N | ‘
ADDRESS: it amm
STRILE OF FLURIDA . .
PHONE # MARTIN COUNTY K‘“-‘;S% ‘ égsgﬁ g 1728439
BOND AMOUNT: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE_ S o\  RECORDE 1865 PG 2963
FOREGONG _|__PAGESISATRUE [ %f ) b N D 02/12/2004 12:20:34 PN
LENDER: AND CORRECT CODY O THE ORI e \-;,L =5 .‘:é' l gﬁgSHA EWING
MARSHA EWING I RK OF MARTIN C
ADDRESS: NG, CLERY \%Lt%?’m::q\é/ RECORDED BY J Greggg;‘;Y FLORIDA
PHONE #: BY %w D-‘J‘-*"‘”‘
) TRTE, e |k L2 _ S .
TED BY OWNER UPON WHOM NOTICES UK U1RES tuvuirs -~

PERSONS WITHIN TH

MAY BE SERVED AS PROVIDED BY SECTIO

E -STATE OF FLORIDA DESICNA
N 713.13(1) (A)7.. FLORIDA STATUTES:

NAME:
ADDRESS:

PHONE #: . FAX ¥:

IN ADDITION TO HIMSELF, OWNER DESIGNATES : :

OF_. : D N VE A COPY OF THE LIENOR'S NOTICE AS PROVIDED IN SECTION
713.13(1)(B), FLORIDA STATUTES. " '

PHONE ¥: , K : . FAX R

EXPIRATION DATE
THE EXPIRATION
ABOVE.

P - e

OF NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT: _ ;
DATE IS ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF RECORDING UNLESS A DIFFERENT DATE ISS

PECIFIED

SIGNATURE OF OWNE \ ~
5

vare )04 C R ‘

SWORN TO AND-SUBSCRIBED. EORF, ME THIS = i .
e vﬁyli? HCE T ; ] ,(éi's}tsomx,w kNown_ e
s on ropucel ——
e o i Kl “hiher v
N@TARY SIGNATURE o _
' - 04/10/02

3.3:‘»;'&1?""'. AUTUMN NICOLE BURNS

%% J1Y COMMISSION # DD 151538

Lixf EXPIRES: Seplember 18, 2006
& Bonded Thiu Notary Public Underwriters
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P. 0, BOX 2970

& . | JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32232-0018 F ’ LE E ﬂ PY

) NOV 16 1390 -

Regulatory Division
South Permits Branch
Stuart Regulatory Office
P.O. Box 2391

Stuart, Florida 34895
199804036 (LP-TM)

v "

Fairview South, Inc.
2400 Federal Highway
Suite 300

Stuart, Florida 349854

Dear Sir:

This is in zeference tc your request for a permit for work
performed in or affecting navigable waters of the United States.
Upon recommendation of the Chief of Engineers, pursuant To
Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 3 March 189% (33
J.S.C. Seczien 403), authorization is given

to construct a d4=-foot by 477-foot dock with =a 6~foot by 15-fooct
terminal platform at Parcel A, to construct a 4-foot by 452-foot
dock with an 8-foot by 20-foot terminal platform at Parcel B, and
+o construct a 4-foot by 45-foot dock with an g8~foot by 20~foot
terminal platform at Parcel C;

within the Indiau Rdvex;

at Parcels A, B and C on Sewall’s Point Road in Section 12,
Township 38 South, Range 41 East, Sewall’s Point, Martin County,
Flcecrida;

cempleted in accordance with the plans and conditions including
the Standard Manatee Construction Conditions which are

incorporated in, and made a part of, the permit. Although the
docks at Parcel Aﬁand B will be constructed over seagrass beds,
no vessels may\be‘moored in any. areas of seagrass beds.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

P'ort St. Lucie Branch Office

' 1ROT SF Hillmoor Drive
[awton Chilee . Suite C-204 Virginia B. Wetherell

Governor
Port St. Lucie, FL. 34952 secretary
(S6N8T1-7662 (561)335-4310

Fairvicw South, Inc. 0CY 21 1338
2400 Sonth Federal Highway, Suite 300

Stuart, FLL 34994-4531

Re: File No.: 43-0144156-001
Martin County

Gentlemen:

On June 31, 1998, we received your notice of intent to use a No‘ticed General Penmit (NGP) pursuant to Rule
62-341.427, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) to perform the following activities: construct a 1,768 square
foot single family docking structure with a 402" X 4" access pier with handrailing on both sides, a 20" X 8" terminal
platform and an associated mooring area in the Indian River Lagoon, (Class 11I waters of the state). Your project
is located at Parcel B, Sewall's Point Road, (Section 12, Township 38 South, Range 41 East) Stuart, Martin

County.

Your intent to use a NGP has been reviewed to determine whether it qualifies for any of three kinds of
authorization that may be necessary for works in wetlands or waters of the United States. The kinds of
authorization are (1) regulatory authorization, (2) proprietary authorization (related to state-owned submerged
lands). and (3) federal anthorization. The authority for review and the outcomes of the revicws are listed below.
Please read cach section carefully. Your project may not have qualified for all three forms of authorization. If
vour project did not qualify for one or more of the autherizations, refer to the specific section dealing with that

authorization for advice on how to obtain it.

Regulatory Review

The Depattinent han the nutharity in resiesy e prajeel under Part TV 6F Chaptee 373, Flasida Qtntutes (17.59.),

Title 62. F.A.C., and in accordance to operating agreements executed hetween the Department and the water
managrment dintricts, an roforencad in Chapter (2.1 13, .ACL Nanod an the infopmation yon subinitiod, we linve o
determined that the project meets the requirements for and is hereby granted the noticed general permit listed

above (Rule 62-341.427, F.A.C.).

Activitics performed under the NGP are subject to the general conditions required in Rule 62-341.215, F.AC.
(attached), and to the specific conditions of the permit for which notice was given (62-341.427, F.A.C.) (attached).
Deviations from the general and specific conditions may subject the permittee to enforcement action and penalties.
A stamped plan view and vicinity map for the project are attached.

N "
Please be advised that the construction phase of the NGP must be completed within § years from the date the
notice to use the NGP was received by the Departiment. If you wish to continue this noticed general permit beyond

the expiration date, you must notify the Department at least 30 days before its expiration.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage llorida’s Environment and Notural Resourees™

Prirted on recycied paper.



Fairview South, Parccl BB
File No.: 43-0144156-001
Page 2

Proprietary Review (refated to state-owned lands)
The Department acts as staff to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund (Board of Trustees)

" Tand issuescertaimanthorizations: for theuse ofsovercign submerged-lands:="The Department has the authority:tos «m =% -

review your project under Chapters 253 and 258, F.5:] Chapters 18-20 and 18-21, F.A.C., and Scction 62-343.075
FAC. | ’

Your project will not occur on sovercien submerged land Pursuant to Chapter 253.77, Florida Statutes, you will
not require authorization from the Board of Trustees to use public property to perform the proposed project. .

Federal Review (State Progranunatic General Permit)

Federal authorization for the proposed project is reviewed by DEP pursuant to an agreement between the
Department and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (the Corps). The agreement is outlined in a document titled
Coordination Agreement Benveen the ULS. Army Corps of Engineers and the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection State Programmatic General Permit, Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbor Act of 1899
and Scction 404 of the Clean Water Act. :

Your project has been reviewed for compliance with a State Programmatic General Permit (SPGT‘). As shownn
the attached drawings, the proposed project is not consistent with the SPGP program. A copy of your application
has been sent to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (the Corps) who may require a separate permit. Failure to -
obtain their authorization prior to construction could subjzsct you to enforcement action. For further information,

contact the Corps directly.

NOTICE QF RIGHTS OF SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED PERSONS

Be advised that vour neighbors and other partics who may be substantially affected by the proposed activity
allowed under this determination of exemption have a right to request an administrative hearing on the
Department’s decision that the proposcd activity qualifics for this exemption. If an administrative hearing is
timely requested by a substantially affected person, the finding that the proposed activity qualifies for this
exempiion must be reconsidered, and it is possible that the hearing could result in a determination that the
proposed activity does nof qualify for the cxemption. Under Rule 28-106.111, F.A.C., a request for such an
administrative hearing must be filed with the Department’s Clerk in the Office of General Counsel within 21 days
of either: (a) publication of notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the activity is to take
place; or (b) the substantially af! fected person’s receipt of written notice which includes the information contained

in Attachment (A).



Fairview South, Parcel B
File No.: 43-0144156-001
Page 3 :

The Department will not publish notice of this determination. Publication of this notice by you is optional and
not required for you 1o proceed. However, in the event that an administrative hearing is held and the

-+ Department’s:determination is reversed. procceding with the-proposcd activity before the time period. for.

Téquesting an administrative hearing has expired would mean that the activity Was conducted without the required

permits.

If you wish to limit the time within which all substantially affected persons may request an administrative hearing
you may clect to publish, at vour own expense, the enclosed notice (Attachment A) one time only in the legal
advertisement section of a newspaper of peneral circulation in the county where the activity is to take place.

If you wish to limit the time within which any specifie person(s) may request an administrative hearing, you may
provide such person(s). by certified mail, a copy of this determination, including Attachment A.

For the purposes of publication, a newspaper of general circulation micans a newspaper meceting the requirements
of Sections 50.011 and 50.031, F.S. In the event you do publish this notice, within seven days of publication, you
must provide to the following address a certification or affidavit of publication issued by the newspaper. If you
provide direct written notice to any person as noted above, you must provide to the following address a copy of the

direct written notice.

Florida Department of Envitenmental Protection
Southeast District - Port St. T.urie Nranch Office
Submerged Lands & Environmental Resources Program .
1801 SE IHillmoaar Deive Suite 02204, Part St [ueie, FLo 34080

~If you revise your project after submitting the initial joint application, please contact us as seon as possible. Also,

[y

if you have any questions, please contact Bruce Jerner of this office, at telephone (561) 871-7662. When
referring 1o this project, please use the FOEP file name number listed above.

Sincerely,

' ,"EL’/IMML, ‘zﬁ(@{/t,k__

. Melissa L.. Mecker

Environmmental Administrator
MLM\BJ ;.4
- v

Enclosuies:  NGP General Conditions, 62-341.215, F.AC
NGP Specific Conditions, 62-341.427, F.A.C.
Attachment A - Newspaper Publication Notice
Project Drawings

cc: 1.8, Army Corpe of Engincers, Vero ieach
Michael E. Kicfer, Jr., Fimiey Tiemn & Associates, Inc.
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62-341.215 General Conditions for All Noticed General Permits.

(1) The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this
section are general permit conditions and are binding upon the permittee for all noticed
general permits in this chapter. These conditions are enforceable under Part IV of Chapter
373, F.S. | '

(2) The general permit is valid only for the specific activity indicated. Any deviation
from the specified activity and the conditions for undertaking that activity shall constitute
a violation of the permit. A violation of the permit is a Qiolation of Part IV of Chapter
373, F.S., and may result in suspension or revocation of the permittee's right to conduct
such activity under the general permit. The Department also may begin legal proceedings
seeking penalties or other remedies as provided by law for any violation of these
conditions. |

(3) This general permit does not eliminate.the necessity to obtain any required federal.
state, local and special district authorizations prior to the start of any construction, .
alteration, operation, maintenance, removal or abandonment authorized by this permit.
(4) This general permit does not convey to the permittee or create in the permittee any
property right, or any interest in real property, nor does it authorize any entrance upon or
activities on property which is not owned or controlled by the permittee, or convey any
rights or privileges other than those specified in the general permit as provided by
Chapter 62-330, F.A.C.

(5) The general permit does not relieve the permittee from lability and penalties when
the permitted activity causes harm or injury to: human health or welfare; animal, plant or
aquatic life; or property. It does not allow the permittee to cause pollution in
contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules.

(6) The permittee is hereby advised that Section 253.77, F.S., states that a person may not

commence any excavation, construction, or other activity involving the use of sovereign

or other lands of the state, the title to which is vested in the Board of Trustees of the

Internal Improvement Trust Fund without obtaining the required lease, license, easement,

or other form of consent authorizing the proposed use. Therefore, the permittee 1s



7

responsible for obtaining any necessary authorizations from the Board of Trustees prior
to commencing activity on sovereignty lands or other state-owned lands.

(7) The authorization to conduct activities pursuant to a general perﬁqit may be modified,
suspended or revoked in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S., and Section 373.429, F.S.
(8) This permit shall not be transferred to a third party except pursuant to Section 62-
343.130, F.A.C. The permittee transferring the general permit shall remain liable for any
corrective actions that may be required as a result of any permit violations prior to sale,
conveyance, or other transfer of ownership or control of the permitted system or the real
property at which the permitted system is located.

(9) Upon reasonable notice to the permittee, Department staff with proper identification
shall have permission to enter, inspect, sample and test the permitted system to insure
conformity with the plans and specifications approved by the permit.

(10) The permittee shall maintain any permitted system in accordance with the plans
submitted to the Department and authorized in this general permit. '

(11) A permittee's right to conduct a specific noticed activity under this noticed general
permit is authorized for a duration of five years.

(12) Construction, alteration, operation, maintenance, removal and ‘abandonment
approved Dy this general permit shall be conducted in a manner which .does not cause
violations of state water quality standards, including any antidegradation provisions of
Sections 62-4.242(1)(a) and (b), 62-4.242(2) and (3), and 62-302.300, F.A.C., and any
special standards for Outstanding Florida Waters and Outstanding National Resource
Waters. The permittee shall implement best management practices for erosion, turbidity,
and other pollution control to prevent violation of state water quality standards.
Temporary erosion control measures such as sodding, mulching, and seeding shall be
implemented and shall be maintained on all erodible ground areas prior to and during
construction. Permanent erosion control measures such as sodding and planting of
wetland species shall be completed within seven days of any construction activity.
Turbidity barriers‘sh'all bé installed and maintained at all locations where the possibility

of transferring suspended solids into wetlands and other surface waters exists due to the

permitted activity. Turbidity barriers shall remain in place and shall be maintained ina

functional condition at all locations until construction is completed and soils are
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~ stabilized and vegetation has been established. Thereafter the permittee shall be

responsible for the removal of the barriers. The permittee shall correct any erosion or
shoaling that causes adverse impacts to the water resources. |

(13) The permittee shall hold and save the Department harmless from any and all
damages, claims, or 11ab111tles which may arise by reason of the construction, alteration,
operation, maintenance, removal, abandonment or use of any system authorized by the
general permit.

(14) The permittee shall immediately notify the Departmem in writing of any previously
submitted information that is later-discovered to be inaccurate. o
Specific Authority 373.026(7), 373.043, 373.118(1), 373.406(5), 373.414(9), 373.418,
403.805(1) FS. '

62-341.427 General Permit for Certain Piers and Associated Structures.

(1) A general permit is hereby granted to any person to construct, extend, or remove piers

and associated structures as described below:

(a) single-family piers, along with boat lifts, boat houses, terminal platfobrms, and gazebos
attached to the pxel where these structures:

1. do not accommodate the mooring of more than two water craft;

2. do not, together with existing structures, exceed a total area of 2,000 square feet; and
3. have a minimum depth of two feet below the mean low water level for tidal waters and
two feet below the mean annual low water level for non-tidal waters for all areas
designed for boat mooring and navigational access; and

(b) public ﬁshmg piers that do not exceed a total area of 2,000 square feet provided the
structure is designed and built to discourage boat moor ing by elevating the fishing pier to
2 minimum height of five feet above mean high water or ordinary high water,

surrounding the pier with handrails, and installing and maintaining signs that state "No

Boat Mooring Allowed".

(2) This general permit shall be subject to the following specific conditions:



(a) construction or extension of the boat house, boat shelter, boat lift, gazebo, or terminal
platforms, shall not occur over submerged grassbeds, coral communities or wetlands. In
addition, the boat mooring location shall not be over submerged grassbeds, coral |
communities or wetlands. However, the access walkway portion of the pier may traverse

these resources provided it is elevated a minimum of five feet above mean high water or

* ordinary high water, contains handrails that are maintained in such a manner as to prevent

use of the access walkways for boat mooring or access, and does not exceed a width of

six feet, or a width of four feet in Aquatic Preserves;

(b) there shall be no wet bars, or living quarters over wetlands or other surface waters or

‘on the pier, and no structure authorized by this general permit shall be enclosed by walls

or doors;

(c) the structure and its use shall not significantly impede navigability in the water body;
(d) there shall be no dredging or filling associated with construction of the structures
authorized herein, other than that required for installation of the actual pilings for the
piér, boat lift, boat shelter, gazébo, or terminal platform, '

(¢) there shall be no fish cleaning facilities, boat repair facilities or equipmént, or fueling
facilities on the structures authorized by this general permit. In addition, no overboard
dischal'ges of trash, human or animal waste, or fuel shall occur from any structures
authorized by this general permit; and

(f) this general permit shall not authorize the construction of more than one pier pei'
parcel of land or individual lot. For the purposes of this general permit, multi-family
living complexes shall be treated as one parcel of propetty 1'ega1'dléss of the legal division

of ownership or control of the associated property.
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“Sewall’'s Point, FL 34996 -
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' ~‘Refefrence is‘made to our diséﬁsé_ion of issues ‘s‘u'rround‘in‘g the building permit -~
applic;ation for a dock at the .Weinbeﬁg’parcel~Qn South Sewall's Point Road. My ' *,

- understanding of the issues isasfollows: . - . . . : P

__ Averbal denié‘l wasmissuéd‘tc_j Tr;o_pvic. Marine based on dock Iength and referred to'the. ‘

~ Town Commission for variance: A cursory review of buildable area was;also-made by -

. you at this time. At the subsequent Town Commission meeting on.May 22,2001 Tim--
‘Wright raised two issues in your ab_sencie: Was the lot buildable? Was the lot.a legal N
lot of record in terms of the subdivision regulations and lot area? -~ -~ = © .

My review of the file indicates the following:

As'to the issue of a buildablé Iof, | have attached a sketch of the Weinberg lot showing.

" . 2440 S.E. Federal Highway - Ste. 700, Stuart, F1 34994 - o
. Telephone [561] 288-4880 TeleFax [561]288-0128. .~ -

the most restrictive setbacks and the resultant.buildable area. It"would, appear that the ‘

lot.has a more than sufficient buildable footprint.”

~ Secondly; the parcel was deeded_from The Kip‘liinger' Washington Editors to Shadow
Lake Groves, Ihc. on October 9, 1998 and was recorded in OR Book 341, Page 1937. - .

The lot was created by partition of the parent parcel which included the Bay Treé Island -

- . parcels as well. This partition was performed under the subdivision exemptions found . .

" in Section 78-3,2(a) of the Town of Sewall’s Point Code of Ordinances. This exemption -

- provides for creation of lots lying between South Sewall’s Point Road and the Indian -

~ River. The width and-area met with the applicable codes at that time. This partition s
" . predates: the increase in lot area required by Ordinance 275, effective December 21,

DR



' .Weiﬁberg Dock Permit
June 18, 2001
Page20f2 {

~ Your review and afflrmatlve comments to both the f|Ie and T|m Wright are- appremated

 lwill, be in attendance at'the June 19, 2001 Commission meeting representing Mr .-

- Weinberg to present these facts i support of an affirmative approval. Should your .

review require additional information-or should: other thlrd party issues arise, please so .
advise. " : , _

Thank you in advance for your review; "

Sincerely, ... -

, Agent for Mlke Welnb\er , S
. EBHiskh g\ o
A‘ttaehme,h'ts:,

~ Deeds
Sketch
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TO: Richard H.  enstein
KRAMER, SEWELL, SOPKO & LEVENSTEIN, P.A.

853 S.E. Monterey Commons Boulevard
Stuart, Florida 34996

RECREIVED
JuL 3 0 2001

FROM: APPELLATE DIVISION
Martin County Clerk of the Circuit Court
P.O. Box 9016 _
Stuart, Florida 34995-9016
(561) 288-5736

Cll'Clllt Appellate Case No. 2001-012 MARTIN/01-600 CA
Lower Trial Case No PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MESSAGE:
Attached is a copy of:

19TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO ATTORNEY & PARTIES

Please Read the Rules and if you have any questions
please do not hesitate to call

July 26, 2001

| i . .

i'l L e U 2.1
e .y
0 ._-.,_.___e.,.u/J

c. Town of Sewall’s Point ' L
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RECEIVED
AUG 1 & 2001 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
.............. MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA.
APPELLATE DIVISION

CIRCUIT CASE NO. 2001-012 Martin 01-6000 CA

‘ L e e e - Petition for Writof Certiorari -~ . ~ =~ o7
MICHAEL WEINBERG and '
SHIRIN WEINBER,

Petitioner,
v.
TOWN OF SEWALL'’S POINT,

/

ORDER TO FILE AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS COURT, having reviewed the “Petition for Certiorari Review” finds that the Petition fails to
comply with the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.100. Further, the Petition does not include Certificate
of Service as required by Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.420, or include a certified copy of the order on
appeal or envelopes as required by the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court of Appeals Important Notice to ‘
Attorney and Parties. Itis

ORDERED that the Petitioner is hereby commanded to file with this Court an Amended Petition for
Writ of Certiorari to comply with the Flofida Rules of Appellate Procedure and the local rules (copy attached),
by the deadline of August 31,2001. Furthermore, service shall be completed on all parties. It is further

"~ ORDERED that the Petitioner is commanded to file the transcript of the proceedings and the record

below before the deadline of August 31, 2001. Extensions of the deadline will only be gmr_xted upon a showing

of good cause. . -

DONE AND ORDERED this X day of August, 2001, in Stuart, Martin County, Florida.

Byl
BEN L. BRYAN, JR. .

‘ - Appellate Administrative Judge
Copies to: . '
Richard H. Levenstein, Esquire . _ r—‘— N [E’ ”\\ / S
Town of Sewall’s Point . : : '\.- PR
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WRIGHT, PONSOLDT & LOZEAU
| TRIAL ATTORNEYS, L.L.P. |

1000 S.E. Monterey Commons Boulevard
Suite 208
Stuart, Florida 34996
(561)286-5566 Telephone -
(561)286-9102 Facsimile

Tim B. Wright
William R. Ponsoldt, Jr.

Louis E. Lozeau, Jr. ‘ \Fl LE
August 1’%, 2001 | 4‘1/ |
%

Mr. Harold G. Melville
2940 South 25" Street
Fort Pierc_:e, Florida 34981

Re:— g TOTAIONSEnaIIRSIPOIRt S Weiiiberg w1

Dear Hal:

“This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation of August 16, 2001. I enclose copies

of all of the documents I have received to date on the referenced matter. Please let me know
as soop-a§ you have had an opportunity to consult with Mr. and Mrs. Otto about intervening in

TBW/mcf
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Joseph C. Dorsky
, Mrs. Joan H. Barrow



RECEIVED

A 23 2001 MEeLvILLE & SoweRrBY, Pl.
artorneys a1 Law | RECRIVED

______________ LAUREL PROFESSIONAL PARK
: ) 2940 SOUTH 25TH STREET AUG 2 9 20.1 CL’ENTS CDP
Fort P1ERCE, FLORIDA 34981{5605 Z
HAROLD G. MELVILLE, PA* BY = l~ ====TELERPHONE (S61) 464-7900

DAVID N. SOWERBY, PL.** ) FAX (561) 464-8220
*BOARD CERTIFIED CiVIL TRIAL LAWYER AND ce e S e -~ - MASTE :
BOARD CERTIFIED BUSINESS LITIGATION LAWYER P 3 -
**BOARD CERTIFIED REAL ESTATE LAWYER August 22, 2001 Activis v CI‘?‘LENDAR
CATRSY]

FILE
Tim B. Wright, Esq.

WRIGHT, PONSOLDT & LOZEAU, LLP
1000 S.E. Monterey Commons Blvd., Ste. 208
Stuart, FL 34996

Re:  Weinberg:et-al=v=TFowrrot Sewalls Point; Case No. 2001-012 Martin 01-6000 CA, in
“the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Martin County,
Florida, Appellate Division

Dear Tim:

Enclosed is a copy of fhe original Petition for Certiorari Review which I obtained “
from the Courthouse together with a portion of the Exhibits. I did not have all of the
Exhibits copied since they were rather lengthy.

I have spoken with Mr. and Mrs. Otto concerning this matter. They have authorized
us to act on their behalf to intervene in the action and present their position.

Please let me know when you get the amended papers from the counsel for the
Weinbergs.

Best regards.

Sincgrely, -

ar#ld G. Melville

HGM/djh

Enclosure



RECEWVED] - o

IN THE CIRC CEMNINETEENTH JUDICIAL

______________ CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MAR OUNTY, FLORIDA Aj
Koo/ —0/ Zﬂ/ W

CASE NO. Dl (OO m%

/\
/)

Defendant.

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW

COMES NOW, the Plaintiffs, MICHAEL WEINBERG and SHIRIN WEINBERG, his
wife, by and through their undersigned attome;', and file this Petition for Certiorari Review
against the Defendant, the TOWN OF SEWALL’S POINT, a municipality within the State of

_ Florida, and alleges as follows: |

1. | The Plaintiffs, Michaél Weinberg and Shirin Weinberg, are ownersw of property -
located in the Town of Sewall’s Poinf, Florida and are otherwise sui juris in all respects.

2. The Defendant, Town of Sewall’s Point, is a Florida municipality existing and
organized under the laws of the State of Florida. |

3. The Plaintiffs own property located at 150 South Sewall’s Point Road, in the
Town of Sewall’s Point, Florida which abuts the waters of the Indian River.

4. In connection with their ownership of the real property hereinabove referenced,.

the Plaintiffs submitted an application to obtain a dock permit pursuant to Sub Chapter 4.5 of the

. Sewall’s Point Town Code.



5. The dock which the Plaintiffs applied for a permit to build required a variance
because the dock was approximately four hundred feet in length and the Town of Sewall’s Point
code only permits docks of up to two hundred fifty feet in length on the Indian River waters.

6. The initial application for the dock permitted submitted to the Town of Sewall’s
Point was denied and the Plaintiffs soughf a variance from the Town Commission seeking
permission from the Town Commission to construct a dock of four hundred feet in length as had
been permitted by the appropriate state and federal agencies, and as was required by the those
agencies in order to obtain the permits the Plaintiffs did obtain from those appropriate state and
federal agencies.

7. On June 19, 2001, a heax'ingfwal's held before the Town of Sewall’s Point Town
Commission, at which the request for a variance was presented to the Town Commission, and
denied. - A copy of the minutes of that meeting of the town commission and the transcript of
that hearing with respect to the variance request are attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

8. Pursuant to the town code of the Town of Sewaﬂ’s- Point, and in particular,
Section 4.5-4 thereof, denials of dock permits are appealed to the Town Commission and the
Town Commission is authorized to overturn the decision of the building department and graht a

dock permit in instances when:

1. The applicant demonstrates that the proposed dock or roof meets
the standards and criteria enumerated in this Chapter and that the
building department was in error; or

2.  The applicant demonstrates an extreme hardship which justifies a
variance from this chapter; or

3.  The town commission determines that the applicant’s failure to
obtain letters of no objection from adjacent upland riparian property
owners is excusable or that any objection from an adjacent upland
riparian property owner is without merit.



9. At the hearing with respect to the request for the variance, the Plaintiffs made a
showing of extreme hardship, because of the existence of sea grass and other underwater plant
life which requires the dock to be four hundred feet long, in order for the permits from the State
and Federal agencies which have been obtained by the Plaintiffs to be issued.

10.  The statements and positions taken by individuals who spoke in opposition to the
variance at the town commission meeting, revealed that no extreme hardship was being created
with respect to those individuals, by the issuance of the permit or construction of the dock, and
therefore the Town Commission’s decision to deny the request for a variance is arbitrary anci
capricibus, in total disregard of the extreme hardship being suffered by the Plaintiffs as a result
of that denial. -

1. The Plaintiffs therefore seek Certiorari review or original jurisdiction review by

this court of the decision of the Town of Sewall’s Point denying the variance requested by the

Plaintiffs on June 19, 2001.

12.  The Plaintiffs respectfully request that this court take jurisdiction of this matter,
review the decision of the Town of Sewall’s Point Town Commission, and overrule the decision
of the Town Commission, and grant to the Plaintiffs the variance which tBey seek with respect
to the dock permit which has been denied, which would enable then them to construct the four
hundred foot dock which they have requested permission to build.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs respectfully request that this court exercise jurisdiction over
this Petition, review the decision of the Town of Sewall’s Point denying the Plaintiffs request for
a dock variance, and require the Town of Sewall’s Point to issue the dock permit for which the

Plaintiffs have applied and to date which has been denied, together with all further relief deemed

just and proper by this court.



K,
DATED: this_ /7" dayof Jul? 2001,

KRAMER, SEWELL, SOPKO & LEVENSTEIN, P.A.
By: RICHARD H. LEVENSTEIN, ESQ.

Attorney for Plaintiffs

853 S.E. Monterey Commons Boulevard

Stuart, Florida 34996

Telephone:  561-288-0048

Facsimile:  561-288-0049

By: ////v’ /7%4:-

7" Richard H. Levenstein
Florida Bar No. 0235296
Kathleen S. Mac Mahon
Florida Bar No. 0936741
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WRIGHT, PONSOLDT & LOZEAU
TRIAL ATTORNEYS, L.L.P.

1000 S.E. Monterey Commons Boulevard

Suite 208
Stuart, Florida 34996 ‘@\ g
(561)286-5566 Telephone E e

(561)286-9102 Facsimile

Tim B. Wright :
William R. Ponsoldt, Jr. RWT“F’

Louis E. Lozeau, Jr.

SEP - 72001 |

September 5, 2001 M\_J

Mr. Harold G. Melville
2940 South 25" Street
Fort Pierce, Florida 34981

Re: Towzo‘f.STeTW*aZls—Pom_t‘chW-We‘zﬁb‘erg"‘——~ T
Dear Hal: '

I enclose’the/ most recent filings by Mr. Levenstein in the referenced matter, including the
exhibits. Please call me to discuss this matter at your earliest convenience.

incergly yours,

@f Tim B. Wright

TBW/mcf
Enclosures

cc: Mayor Robert M. Wienke

Mr. Joseph C. Dorsky 4
Mrs. Joan H. Barrow /



I9TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
IMPOR TANT NOTICE TO ATTORNEY & PAR TIES
REGARDING COUNTY COURT APPEALS/PETITIONS F OR CER TIORARI -
AND APPEALS F. ROM F. INAL ADMINIS TRA TI VEAC T

Clerk of the Circm 'C - ' L Contact )
Martin County, Flo da Appellate Dmsmn R Kathy Peterson, Ap s Clerk
Post Ol'fice Box 901 )y Stual't, FL 34995-9016 (561-288-5736 Fax 288-5548)

Please read these rules to ensure your appeal will proceed in a txmely fashwn and to avo:d
Orders to Show Cause why your appeal should not be dismissed.

* The following gutdelmes for the Circuit Court of Appeals of the 19th Judicial Circuit should be -
followed by parties filing appeals to the circuit court from county court for both civil and criminal
appeals, appeals from final administrative action - when permitted by law, and petition for
certiorari. These guldelmes have been implemented to facilitate the prompt and orderly disposition
of mattérs under rev1ew by the Appellate Court. Comphance thh the followmg is requested

1. Nofice of Appeal '
An original and one copy of the Notice of Appeal shall be filed, with payment of the
filing fee. The ongmal Petition shall be filed in the appellate file, and the copy
forwarded to the administrative appellate judge. The full name of the lower court
Judge who entered the order or judgment being appealed must be indicated on the
Notice of Appeal as well as the name(s) of all parties below, and whether it is a final or
non-final appeal. Please comply with Fla.R.App.P. 9.100, 9.900 & 9.420(c).

Please provide to the Clerk - three sets of stamped & addressed
envelopes Jor all parties upon fi Img the Notzce of Appeal.

2. Wnts of Certwran, not combined with Mandamus, Prohibition, Quo Warranto,

Habeas Corpus, and all Writs necessary for the complete exercise of the Courts’

Jjurisdiction.
An original and three copies of the Petition for a Writ shall be ﬁled together with

, payment of the. filing fee. The original Petition shall be filed in the court appellate file,

and the appellate clerk will forward the copies to the administrative appellate judge for
the appellate panel for review. Please also comply with FlaR.App.P. 9.100. Ifthe
Petition is accompamed by an Appendix, Petitioner should attach a copy of the
‘Appendix to each copy of the Petition for forwardmg to the adm1mstrat1ve appellate
Judge for rev1ew Please foIIow the rule on enveIopes as stated above For Petitions

- . R T P



Cerufed Coptes U o - A
Appellant shall file w1th the Notlce of Appeal a cemﬁed copy of the of the (l) Final ... . -~

- administrative actton an Admrmstratwe Order reviewing the action being appealed. An’
" ongmal and one certified copy of the order/judgment shall be filed. The original is filed -

—— g

for Writs of Certiorari combined with other forms of relief, and for all other Writs,
these actions shall be assigned to a Circuit Judge in the same manner as any other civil

case. It will be up to the assigned judge to determme if the Petition should be
transferred to the Appellate Division for revrew o

Order, Judgment, or Final Administrative Action being appealed AND (2) any.
subsequent order on a Motion for Retrial or Rehearmg, or in the case of final

in the court appellate file, and the copy will be forwarded to the Administrative
Appellate Judge.

. Exhibits ..

Physxcal evidence w wrll NOT be mcluded in the record-on- appeal wrthout pnor
perxmssron of the court.

. Preparaaon of Record on Appeal

Please comply with Fla.R. App.P. 9.200 and 9 100 as applrcable Your appeal may be
subject to dismissal for failure to pay the Clerk for the cost of preparing and

* transmitting the record to the Appellate Court.

. Related Cases -

Please advise the Court in writing (as soon as possrble) of any other cases pendmg
before this Court involving related issues of which you have personal knowledge.

" Please provide an original and one copy of this writing, the original to be filed in the

court appellate file and the copy to be forwarded to the Administrative Appellate
Judge.

. Binding of Briefs

The original and three copies of all briefs shall be securely stapled with one staple in the
upper left-hand corner and without brief covers. No onion skin or snmllar quality copies

. will be accepted.

. Certificates of Service

All motions, notices, briefs and appendices are required to have a Certtﬁcate of
Service. See Fla R.App.P. 9.420(c)(2). To ensure you receive copies of all

»motlons/orders FILE A NOHCE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS IF YOU MOVE.

'9. Monons (Complzance thh F Ia R App. P 9 300(a) is mandatory )

Please file an original and one copy of all Motions showing Cetificate of Servrce with

 the appellate clerk. All original of the Motion will be filed in the Clerk's Appellate ‘ |
Division. The appellate clerk will forward the copy to the Adrmmstratrve Appellate o

Judge. Copies of any record material necessary for resolutlon of the motion should be



attached to the me -

] and‘the copy of the Motxon as an Appendlx -You are required
to enclose addre__‘ d env

Wi ,fo ard the stamped ‘addressed envelopes to the
Adnumstratwe Appellate Judge with'# copy of the Motion. He/she will distribute copies
of any orders entered on the Motnon(s) to the respective parties. Motion(s) must also
contaln express representatlons '(except on motnon(s) where clearly mappropnate) that

PLEASE NOTE Excessive'a _a.ry‘motlon ‘practice is dlscouraged and may
result in the i 1mposmon of ¢ sanctlons under Fla.R.App.P. 9.410. Se¢ Dubowitz v.
- Century Vlllage East Inc 381 So 2d 252 (Fl 4DCA 1979).

10. Responses to Motwn (s) '
Responses to Motion(s) shall be promptly filed. Compliance with Fla.R.App.P. 9.300
regarding responses to motion(s) shall be required - especially the deadlines for filing a
response. Failure to file a response within the deadlines set out in the Rule will result in
the motion bemg declded without consideration of any response. However, responses
to Motion to Dlsnuss to Strike and for Reheanng are compulsory.

l l Oral Argument

Requests for Oral Argument should be filed as a separate document (original and one
copy w/envelopes) in compliance with Fla.R.App.P. 9.320. Oral argument, if granted,
will be limited to twenty (20) minutes per side. If there are multiple parties to a side,

then the parties must determine among themselves how to split the twenty mmutes per
side among themselves

12. Extensions of Ti T’me '
In expedited cases, no extensions of time will be granted. In all other cases, attorneys
and parties must establish a realistic target date for filing of a particular brief. A first
request for an extension of time to file a brief will ordinarily be given favorable
consideration if reasonable and not objected to by the opposing side. Note: The
Appellate Court interprets Fla.R. App.P. 9.300(b) to include an automatic extension of
time for filing a brief when an extension of time is given to a court reporter or the clerk
of the lower tribunal for preparation and filing of a transcript or record on appeal, as
well as in the tolling time under those Motions listed in the Rule. A second request will
almost certainly be disallowed (except in the gravest of circumstances).

13. Briefs - Cites to the Record
Compliance w1th Fla.R.App.P. 9.210 (b) and (c) is required, including citations to the
record. Failure to'cite to the record (for facts stated) may result in an Order to Show
Cause why the brief should not be stricken for failure to cite to the record.

14. Supplemental Authonty :
A brief should contain all relevant authonty pubhshed prior to submission of the brief. .
A Notlce of Supplemental Authonty should clte only to newly drscovered cases (copy



lpenmtted in the Notlce of Supplemental Authonty

15 Statuslnqumes o

Kathy Peterson - Appellate Clerk, Martin County (561-288-5736) The Appellate Clerk
can tell you what has or has not been ﬁled into the appeal case ﬁle »\Please ‘do 'not ask

16. Indigent Please comply with Fla.R. App P.9. 430 regardmg proceedmgs by
indigents.

Important Note: The Appellate Staﬂ’ Attorney for the 19th Judxcxal Cll'CUlt is not perrmtted to
-advise parties, lawyers or the general public on legal matters regardmg thelr appeals For that
reason the Appellate Administrative Judge (10/17/97) is requiring that "...... Inquiries on the
current status of pending appeals can be handled by the Clerks, who have the files containing the

motions and orders. If a motion remains pending and no order has yet been issued and filed in the
court file, then the Clerks are to simply advise the public of that fact....."




Tim B. Wright ' ' . .
William R. Ponsoldt, Jr. FI LE

WRIGHT PONSOLDT & LOZEAU
TRIAL ATTORNEYS, L.L.P.

1000 S.E. Monterey Commons Boulevard
Suite 208
Stuart, Florida 34996
(561)286-5566 Telephone
(561)286-9102 Facsimile

Louis E. Lozeau, Jr.

September 19, 2001

Mr. Harold G. Melville

Melville & Sowerby, P.I.

" Laurel Professional Park

2940 South 25™ Street

Fort Pierce, Florida 34981 5605

Dear Hal: g

Enclosed is an order to show cause which I received on September 18, 2001. The order
requires our responses to be filed on or before October 12, 2001, with the reply brief due -

November 1, 2001. Please call me when you receive this Tletter to discuss coordrnatmg

Enclosure

cc: Mayor Robert M. Wienke
Vice Mayor Thomas P. Bausc
Mr. Joseph C. Dorsky
Mr. Edwin-B. Arnold



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FO
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA. ‘
APPELILATE DIVISION

. CIRCUIT CASE NO. 2001-012 Martin 01-600 CA

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
MICHAEL WEINBERG and
SHIRIN WEINBERG,

Petitioner,
V.

TOWN OF SEWALL’S POINT,

Respondent.
/

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondents are hereby commanded to file with this

Court and show cause in writing, if any there be, on or before October 12, 2001 why the above

styled Petition should not be granted as prayed, Respondents may attach an Appendix to its response.
It is further
ORDERED that Petitioner may reply to.Respondents' response by filing with this Court a

written Reply no later than November 1, 2001 after the service of the Respondents’ response to this

order to show cause.
DONE AND ORDERED this z 3 day of September, 2001, in Stuart, Martin County, Florida.

BEN L. BRYAN,JR.
Appellate Administrative Judge

Copies to:
Richard H. Levenstein, Esquire
Town of Sewall’s Point
Tim B. Wright, Esquire

RECEIVED
SEP 19 2001

e e o o g
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EXHIBIT A"
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Elawne
. Town of Sewall’s Point, Florida it Sowall's Pomt._
Minutes of Commission Meeting T mTmemmeTim e e e
June 19, 2001

Present: Mayor Robert M. Wienke, Vice Mayor Thomas P. Bausch, Commissioner E.
Daniel Morris, Commissioner Marc S. Teplitz, Town Attorney Tim B. Wright, Town
Manager Joseph C. Dorsky, Town Clerk Joan Bamrow, Town Engineer Joseph Capra
(arrived at 8: PM), Building Official Edwin B. Amold, Police Sergeant Tina
Ciechanowski and about forty residents and others.

Absent: Commissioner Dawson C. Glover, I1I, Chief Larry McCarty

1. Call to Order & Welcome: Mayor Wienke called the meeting to order at 7:PM and
led the Pledge of Allegiance. The town clerk called the roll.

Town Manager Dorsky said Commissioner Glover had asked that discussion of the trash
- collection franchise be deferred. o

MOTION: made by Commissioner Teplitz, seconded by Commissioner Mormis,
APPROVING THE AGENDA AND TABLING ITEM 7A (TRASH COLLECT ION)
UNTIL THE AUGUST MEETING.

In favor: Teplitz, Bausch, Morris, Wienke

Opposed: None :

2. Announcements: i

a. Mayor Wienke announced that Martin County will welcome Governor Bush and his
cabinet next Wednesday as Stuart serves as the capitol for a day.

b. The mayor reported that Amtrak made a trial run through Stuart last week.

c. Mayor Wienke reported there will be no workshop or regular Commission meetings
in July. The schedule for budget meetings will be posted on the bulletin board.

3. Public Hearings and Presentations:

a. James and Lita Ribellino, 18 Island Road, request permission to comstruct a
swimming pool 16’ from the existing seawall adjacent to the Indian River:

Attomey Walter Woods was present on behalf of the Ribellinos. He told the Commission
that notice had been given, per the requirements of the code, to all neighbors within 300"
and no objections were received. The neighborhood is unique, he pointed out, and there
is a limited amount of area in which to place improvements. Mr. Woods said he
considered this request reasonable and noted that al] neighboring lots have similar pools.
He added that the Ribellinos and their architect, Gary Kelly, were present to answer any
questions.

Lesley Larkin asked that the Commission grant the request is the interest of fairness.
Mark Cocorullo identified himself as the Ribellinos’ neighbor to the south. Mr.
Cocorullo recalled that he received a variance of this type about ten years ago. He added
that he had reviewed the plans and had “absolutely no problem with it."”

Vice Mayor Bausch asked about the dimensions of the planter area.

-01



Jul-16-01 08:06

[TSP, 6/19/01 Minutes]

Commissioner Teplitz noted there are no dimensions on the plans. He asked about
moving the pool closer to the house.

Attorney Wright advised that the rule, i.e., requiring the residence to be set back an
equivalent distance when a pool variance is approved, does not apply due to the
dimensions of the lot.

Vice Mayor Bausch wondered what the hardship is.

Mr. Woods replied that the Ribellinos should be able to enjoy what the other neighbors
have enjoyed. ‘

Vice Mayor Bausch suggested the pool be moved closer to the house.

Mayor Wienke observed that some key measurements seem to be missing from the
drawings.

Attorney Woods said the Ribellinos would re-design the pool to suit the Commission.
Commissioner Teplitz reported that he had visited the site and talked to Mr. Ribellino
briefly. He wondered why this request wasn't made sooner so the location of the house
could be adjusted. o

Mr. Ribellino replied that he did not think it would be a major problem.

Commissioner Morris said he had no objection to the request because virtually all the
houses on that side of Island Road have pool variances. He suggested, however, that the
matter be tabled until the Commission gets specific dimensions.

Mayor Wienke stated that he had no-problem granting the variance in principle but
needed more information. '

Vice Mayor Bausch observed that the amount of the variance requested is quitefarge and .

suggested the pool be moved closer to the house, perhaps five feet closer.
Mr. Ribellino agreed to the increased setback.

MOTION: made by Vice Mayor Bausch, seconded by Commiss;ioner Morris,

APPROVING A POOL VARIANCE FOR JAMES AND LITA RIBELLINO AS
FOLLOWS: POINT A TO BE 21' PERPINDULAR FROM THE SEAWALL AND
POINT B TO BE 24’ FROM THE SEAWALL, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED THIS DATE, SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY WRIGHT'S REVIEW.

In favor: Teplitz, Bausch, Morris, Wienke

Opposed: None

b. Michael and Shirin Weinberg, 150 South Sewall’s Point Road, request
permission to construct a 410’ dock into the waters of the Indian River:

Enc Holly was present on behalf of the Weinbergs. He recalled that this item was on the
agenda last month when questions about the creation of the lot and its buildability were
raised. He noted that both thése issues have been resolved. Mr. Holly explained that the
variance is needed due to the shallowness of the water plus environmental regulations
regarding sea grasses.

Glenn Mulcahy told the Commission he lives south of property in question. He
questioned the need for such a long dock and asked the Commission to deny the request.
Blaine Rhodes said the ordinance allows a 250’ dock and this is “liberal.” He also stated
that the ordinance precludes the construction of a dock on a vacant lot.

Commissioner Teplitz noted there is no such prohibition in the code.

-02
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-

[TSP, 6/19/01 Minutes]

Mr. Rhodes told the Commission there is no hardship involved and cautioned against
establishing a precedent.

Attorney Harold Melville said he was present on behalf of W. B. and Joan Otto who own
property near the proposed dock. He noted that the Ottos would be most affected by the
dock. Mr. Melville read from the code regarding “‘extreme hardship” and concluded the
variance must be denied as the situation is not unique and the hardship arises from
governmental regulations. Mr. Melville showed photographs and maps that he said .
illustrated that the proposed dock would create a “hardship for the Ottos.”

Michael Houston introduced himself as a “landscape’ architect and community planner”
and told the Commission the dock would have a “negative aesthetic impact” on the Ottos.
Daniel Fuller stated that as a real estate appraiser it was his opinion the dock would cause
a “significant loss in value to the Ottos’ property.”

Chester Smith said he lived across the canal from the proposed dock. He asked the
Commission to deny the variance because there is no hardship and it would “degrade the
beauty of the Archipelago.”. : ‘

Enc Holly pointed out that this property will.be built on and there will be a house on the
so-called hammerhead property some day so the Ottos’ property value will naturally be
affected. He added that past Commissions have traditionally allowed longer docks. .
Mayor Wienke asked Attorney Wright about submerged land and wondered if people
have the right to put boats over submerged land.

.Attoney Wright said he was not sure but there is probably public access over the water.
Commissioner Teplitz wondered if the Department of Environmental Protecticn would .
permit any dock within 250" i
Mr. Holly said the DEP would allow such a dock but it would be with no access and no
boat lift, a fishing pier only, which would devalue the Weinberg property.

Mayor ‘Wienke expressed concern about public water/public access and said he was
concerned about other property owners as well. ' A

Attorney Wright noted that the town code requires a minimum of 3” at the end of a dock.
MOTION: made by Vice Mayor Bausch, seconded by Mayor Wienke, TO DENY THE
WEINBERG DOCK VARIANCE REQUEST.

In favor: Bausch, Morris, Teplitz, Wienke

Opposed: None

Consent Agenda:

Approval of Minutes, 4/17/01 meeting, 5/01/01 workshop, 5/15/01 meeting
Approval of Financial Reports i

Approval of Disbursements

. Approval of Budget Adjustments

Approval of Town Manager’s Vacation

. Approval of Acting Town Manager

The mayor noted that the town clerk had asked that approval of the 5/01/01 and 5/15/01
minutes be deferred.

meaP TR W
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FROM :

TROPIC MA ; :
RINE CONSTRUCTION FAX NO. @ 56165921661 Apr. 27 2081 11:27AM R

Tropic Marine Construction Inec.

Docks * Pillngs * Seawalls * Boartlifts * Davits * Maintenance * Repairs

April 26, 2001

Town of Sewall's Point
Attn Joan Barrows

VIAFACSIMILE:  220-4765
" RE:  Michael & Shirin Weinberg
Parcel B, S. Sewall's Point Road

Stuart, FL. 34996
Proposed Dock Construction

Dear Ms. Barrows:

We are requesting to be put on the agenda for the Town. meeting dated May 15, 2001. I mailéd
out the notices regarding the meeting to the property owners within a 500 -foot radius today.

Ifyou should have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Office Manager ‘
Tropic Marine Construction, Inc.

ftc

T30 Thiie vy, « Stwart, Florida 400% » (361) 602L154 Fax (561) 602-1061 + CC # SPO1730



CHESTER P. SMITH, JR.
30 SIMARA STREET

SEWALL'S POINT, FL., 34996
561-286-4082

RECEIVED

May 15,2001 @@[@V MAY 1 4 2001

o BY: é
Commissioners

Town of Sewall's Point L To Toww ClgkK
Town Hall PO .

Dear Commissioners,

It has come to our attention thejy é;_’mbergers are applying to put agdoeé \;'em“
their property located between the-Ottos and the Kiplinger piece. '

If this dock_needs a variance to construct it, we are opposed to granting such
i T AVATIAce sy

Very truly yours,

Lond b il

Chester P. Smith, Jr. Carol A. Smith

Lot 37 Archipelago S/D



LETTER OF NO OBJECTION

BIBIANA MENDOZA, being the owner of a certain property
adjacent to and abutting the property of MICHAEL AND
SHIRIN WEINBERG, who applied for a building permit to
to allow for a dock/bbatlift to be constructed, have
read and reviewed the drawings of the proposed .project.
I have no objection to the proposed project pursuant

to the attached herein.

{"{L_’ (/V(/\“’ g, . Nzﬂ_&(—yy& %7\/

BIBIANA A. MENDOZA

STATE OF FL.

COUNTY OF S+ L ueee

Sworn to and subscribed before me this QZHJ.’ day -of

Marede . 2001

#

# CC 80;

NOTARY PUBLI
Ex = Expirve Apr. 3, 20

Commission expires_% Bonded Thry
My P —"v‘gnih Atlantc Bondin. Co,,

5 ., Bruce A. Rosssner
. Camimission # QC 808770
. ies  Expires Apr.3, 2003
X o Boaded Thru
&S Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

‘e,

“\lna,'
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ROBERT M. WIENKE

Mayor TOWN OF SEWALL’S POINT JOSEPH C. DORSKY
THOMAS P. BAUSCH 3 Toun "
‘} Vice Mayor ’ JOATmeH;'BcAI:!rI:OW

DAWSON C. GLOVER, Il

Commissioner LARRY E. McCARTY

MARC S. TEPLITZ Chlef of Police

Commissioner EDWIN B. ARNOLD

Bull
E. DANIEL MORRIS ullding Official

Commilssioner

JOSE TORRES, JR.
Maintenance

TO: All Commissioners, Town Attorney, the Public

FROM: Robert M. Wienke, Mayor

PM at the Town Hall. . SR

PUBLIC COMMENT IS ENCOURAGED: Please fill in a commerit form and return it to the

town clerk before discussion on the agenda item has begun. Please limit comments to three (3) ‘
minutes. "

3 As a courtesy to those in attendance it would be appreciated if questions for an individual

commissioner were addressed by phone, in writing, or in person outside of the meeting. Your help
in avoiding lengthy meetings is appreciated.

AGENDA

1. Call to Order & Welcome - Mayor Wienke
o a. Pledge of Allegiance
e b. Roll call
e c. Approval of Agenda

2. Announcements - Mayor Wienke

3. Public Hearings and Presentatlons

e

e a. Michael & Sh1rl Wemberg, 150 South Sewall's Pomt Road, request permission to
construct a 410’ dock‘mto the waters of the Indian River

o b. Ordinance # 287, an ordinance amending chapters 50 and 62 to clarify regulations. on
repairs and reconstruction of docks and dock application requirements - second reading -
) Town Attorney Wright

e c. Ingress/Egress Easement over the East 2' of Lot 7 Twin Rivers - Town Attorney Wright




Town of Sewall's Point
Minutes of Meeting
May 15, 2001

Present: Mayor Robert M. Wienke, Vice Mayor Thomas P. Bausch, Commissioner
Dawson C. Glover, III, Commissioner Marc S. Teplitz, Town Attorney Tim B. Wright,

- . Town Engineer Joseph W- Capra (arrived at 7:15 PM), Town Manager Joseph C: Dorsky, = = "~ =~

Town Clerk Joan Barrow, Police Chief Larry E. McCarty and about sixteen residents and
others.

Absent: Commissioner E. Daniel Morris, Building Official Edwin B. Arnold

1. Call to Order - Mayor Wienke called the meeting to order at 7: PM and led the
Pledge of Allegiance. The town clerk called the roll.

MOTION: made by Commissioner Teplitz, seconded by Commissioner Glover,
APPROVING THE AGENDA.

In favor: Teplitz, Bausch, Glover, Wienke

Opposed: None

2. Announcements:

a. Mayor Wienke reported that notice has been received of an Adelphia rate increase.

b. The Mayor praised Commissioner Teplitz for the “outstanding job” he did organizing
the recent ribbon cutting/grand opening ceremony for the Evans Crary Bridge.

3. Public Hearmgs R

a. Michael & Shirin/Weinberg, 150 South Sewall’s Point Road, request permission
to construct a 410’ dock into the waters of the Indian River

Matthew Harris of Tropic Marine was present on behalf of the applicants. He explained
that the dock will be built from a vacant lot and there should be no issue of navigation.
Mr. Harris told the Commission that he had found Building Official Edwin Arnold very
helpful during the permit review process.

Mayor Wienke asked Attorney Wright if the request meets the criteria for a variance.
Attorney Wright replied that the lot must be a buildable lot in order to qualify.

Mr. Harris said that had been addressed w1th the building official and it does meet the
- criteria.

Attorney Wright noted the lot must have 30,000 square feet. He said his rough
calculations indicate thls requirement has not been met. The application is complete
otherwise. :

Commissioner Bausch asked why some of the permits are in the name of Fairview South.
Craig Browning of Kimley Horn was present on behalf of the applicants. He explained
that Fairview South was the original agent for the dock permit.

Attorney Wright noted that in certain instances there are exceptions to the zoning
requirements. He stated that he would have to see the title work in order to give an
opinion regarding this particular lot.



[TSP, 5/15/01 Minutes]

Commissioner Teplitz suggested the Commission could proceed contingent on the
determination of whether the lot is buildable.

Mr. Harris said this was thoroughly discussed with Ed Arnold.

Commissioner Teplitz explained that a determination needs to be made as to whether the
creation of the lot was legal.

- Commissioner Glover suggested that consideration of the dock request be tabled until'the -~

legality of the lot is determined.

The mayor agreed.

Attorney Wright said he would review the title and then call Mr. Harris.

MOTION: made by Commissioner Glover, seconded by Commissioner Bausch, TO
TABLE THE WEINBERG DOCK REQUEST UNTIL THE 6/19/01 MEETING.

In favor: Bausch, Glover, Wienke

Opposed: Teplitz

Commissioner Teplitz said he was confused by some of the documents submitted with
the request.

Chester Smith asked if the Commission’s action in tabling the Weinberg request was
“some kind of legal loophole.”

Mayor Wienke replied that the matter will not be discussed again until 6/19/01.

Attorney Wright agreed.

b. Ordinance # 287, an ordinance amending chapters 50 and 62 to clarify
regulations on repairs and reconstruction of docks and dock application
requirements - second reading — Attorney Wright read the ordinance, by title, for a
second reading. .
Joan Otto said she was concerned that the requirement for letters of no objection from
adjacent neighbors had been removed from the ordinance.

Mayor Wienke explained that the way the code is currently written prevents the building
official from even reviewing an application if a letter of objection is received. The
mayor said he had concerns about the legality of someone being able to veto a dock and
thus deprive a property owner of the use of his property.

Attorney Wright explained that the latest proposal will still require proof that neighbors
were given notice and allow them time to comment.

Mrs. Otto wondered how that would apply to the dock request that was just tabled.
Attorney Wright explained that the Weinberg request falls under the old rule.
Commissioner Teplitz told the Commission he had prepared an amendment that he
described as “a middle ground.”

William Otto said he wanted to be notified and eligible to comment on the Weinberg
dock.

Blaine Rhodes obj ected to changing the ordinance tonight. He said it was “not right.” ‘
MOTION: made by Commissioner Teplitz, seconded by Commissioner Bausch,
APPROVING ORDINANCE # 287 ON SECOND READING WITH THE
SUBSTITUION OF THE TWO PARAGRAPHS PROVIDED TO THE COMMISISON
TODAY.

Commissioner Teplitz explained that the revised ordinance clarifies the dock issues that
the Commission has been discussing for the past several meetings.
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MEerviirE & SowerBY, Pl
. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
VAUREL PROFESSIONAL PARK
. 2940 SOUYH 25TH STREET
ForT PIERCE, FLORIpA 34981-3608

HAROLD G. MELVILLE. RPA.® TELEPHONE (SG1) 4G4-79C0
OAVID N. SOWERBY, RL,°* . - ) FaX (381) ag&a-8320

"SOARD CERTIFIED CIVIL TRIAL LAWYER AND .
BOARD CCATIAIZD DUSINESS LITIGATION LAWYER
"*BOARD CERTIFIED REAL ESTATE LAWYER June 18, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Mr. Edwin B. Amold, Building Official
Town of Sewalls Point

One South Sewalls Point Road
Sewalls Point, FL 34996

Re:  Appeal to Town Council by Michael & Shirl Weinberg for Dock Permit

Dear Mr. Arnold:

As [ have explained previously, our office represents Joan and Barry Otto who are
objecting to the dock permit being applied for by Michael and Shirl Weinberg. It is my
understanding that the hearing on the appeal by Mr. and Mrs. Weinberg is set to be heard
by the Town Council on Tuesday evening, June 19, 2001, at 7:00 p.m.

It is my understanding that the hearing before the Town Council will be in the
nature of a public hearing. Accordingly, we are hereby requesting the opportunity to
appear before the Town Council on Tuesday evening to express our objections.

Thank you very much.
| Sincerely,
@ G. Melville

HGM/djh

cc:  Ms. Joan H. Barrow, Town Clerk (via facsimile transmission)
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Town Commissioners
Sewafl's Point Town Hall
South Sewatll's Point Road
S¢aaxt, FL 84996

Hononable Commdssionenrns;

We attended fast Month's Town Commissdion meditding,
prepared to speak, but the Weinbexg appeal was tabled, and
nightly so. Unfortunadely, due Lo fainfy tight medical
appointments and family commitments, we could not be al this
June 19th meeting. We have asked Mr. Harnofd Melville, an

’

attorney, to represent our interests al this time.

The town’s regulfations are quite cleax ~~max4<mum
Length of docks on the indian River cannot be over 250feeZ.
The purchaser’s research should have provided this infor-
mation and been a factor in choosing o build a dock at this
focation. To be caught shont be D.E.P. xregulation <{s noi an
excuse as Lhis was in place in 199&. To be tuxned down by
the town's Board of loning and Adjustment was a fogicak
conclusion of this sdituation.

A very important factor foxr this area 44 surround-
ing propexnty values. While this area may techhtéatlly be the
Indian River, in reality, it is a Lagoon 0 the Inddian
River fLeading to the canals of The Archipelago. Long straight
docks, hundreds of feet fLong, as seen in the wide rdven, anre
not appropriate hexre. We hope alf the commissioners have
viewed this axrea 4in person.” OQux property, as well as several
others will be affected by Zhe sight of this rnequested dock
and othexs that coufd follow {patces Al. 'Thid 4s unfair and
unforfunate. o

' The dock, 4if permitted, wilf be placed in an area
of public access and recreation. Unlike the oversize docks
peamitted on the wide Inddan Riven shoreline of Sewafl's
Point, these walers are used by small “boals and kayaks, thus
making a Long doch a navigational hazard, as fnteap&eted by
the Corps of Engineers in a previous applicaiion for an ex-
tended dock by parcef A. The application was tuaned down at
the time on those grounds. We are beding shown plans which
also peamit a dock o be placed on parcef A by the D.E.P.
that is fLongex Than the one on parced B.

The fagoon <into which this dock and any possible
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others extend {4 a pristine,natural area which adds greatly

to the setting of the Archipelago homes. Our house, 4in par-’

ticulan, G well as the tea house and exexrcise house fook out

dinectly on the area of the docks. The propeaty value and oux
niparian nights ane adversfy affected by these docks.

. We appeal to the commission to consider moxre than
just the facts, not only the regulations, but the equaflly Lim-
portant intangibfe aspects as welf. This is a nraxe and
pristine area and adds much to the ambiance and value 0f sur-
nounding homes. ' ' :

This family on parcel B had afl the opportunity Zo
fully investigate the merits of building a home al this foca-
tion and building said dock. They wenre remiss in certain
areas and now must appeal for town regulations Lo be afltened
to thein wishes -- al our expense. ' ' '

we are one family, buil thexe aze several othen fam-
ilies affected by this alteration of the nulfes. We feel
obfigated to defend oun own propenty value. Thia 4is of para-
mount <{mpoafance to us. We afso feel an’ obtigation fo the
community that surrounds us Xo maintadin status quo. Mxr.
Weinberg can have a boaZ, keeping i1 efsewhere. 1§ his dock
i4 approved, the precedent witl be set for parcel A fo build
an even fLongex dock as permitted by the D.E.P. even cfoser Lo us.

We therefore claim hardship with Tthis dock and fthe
second peamitted dock in our dinec view with attending boais,
noise and activity, and most impoxtantly devaluating out )
island. No one should be afllowed to destroy oun natural set-
and property values. In one felf swoop the beauty of oux

- Lagoon wiff be gone and fhe vafue of our {sland wilf be

decreased.
Thank you §or yourn aitention.

Veny Tauly Yours,

J
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ROBERT M. WIENKE.

JOSEPH C. DORSKY
Mayor TOWN OF SEWALL'S POINT Town Manager
THOMAS P. BAUSCH JOAN H. BARROW
Vice Mayor Town Clerk
DAWSON C. GLOVER, Iil LARRY E. McCARTY
Commlssioner Chisf of Pollce
E. DANIEL MORRIS EDWIN ARKOLD
Commissioner Bullding Official
MARC 8. TEPLIT2 JOSE TORRES, JR,
* "+ 'Commisslioner Maintenance

TO: All Commissioners, Town Attorney, the Public

FROM: Robert M. Wienke, Mayor

SUBJECT: There will be a meeting of the Town Commission on Tuesday; . Jﬁ;l} lB_: anl'at 7:00
PM at the Town Hall. -

PUBLIC COMMENT IS ENCOURAGED: Please fill in a commeﬁt form and return it to the

town clerk before discussion on the agenda item has begun. Please limit comments to three (3)
minutes.

Asa courtesy to those in attendance it would be appreciated if questions for an individual

commissioner were addressed by phone, in writing, or in person outside of the meeting. Your help
in avoiding lengthy meetings is appreciated.

AGENDA
1. Call to Order & Welcome - Mayor Wienke

e a. Pledge of Allegiance
e b. Roll call
e c. Approval of Agenda
2. Announcements - Mayor Wienke
3. Public Hearings & Presentations:

e a. James and Lita RiBéllino, 18 Island Road, request permission to construct a swimming
pool 16’ from the existing seawall adjacent to the Indian River - Commissioner Bausch

e b. Michael and Shirin Weinberg) 150 South Sewall's Point Road, request permission to
construct a 410' dock into the waters of the Indian River - Commissioner Bausch

4. Consent Agenda:

e a. Approval of Minutes, 4/17/01meeting, 5/01/01 workshop, 5/15/01 meeting



[TSP, 6/19/01 Minutes] _
Commissioner Teplitz noted there are no dimensions on the plans. He asked about
moving the pool closer to the house.

Attorney Wright advised that the rule, i.e., requiring the residence to be set back an

equivalent distance when a pool variance is approved, does not apply due to the
dimensions of the lot.

‘Vice-Mayor Bausch wondered what the hardship is.

Mr. Woods replied that the Ribellinos should be able to enjoy what the other nelghbors
have enjoyed. _

Vice Mayor Bausch suggested the pool be moved closer to the house.

Mayor Wienke observed that some key measurements seem to be missing from the
drawings.

Attorney Woods said the Ribellinos would re-design the pool to suit the Commission.
Commissioner Teplitz reported that he had visited the site and talked to Mr. Ribellino
briefly. He wondered why this request wasn't made sooner so the location of the house
could be adjusted.

Mr. Ribellino replied that he did not think it would be a major problem.

Commissioner Morris said he had no objection to the request because virtually all the
houses on that side of Island Road have pool variances. He suggested, however, that the
matter be tabled until the Commission gets specific dimensions.

Mayor Wienke stated that he had no problem granting the variance in principle but
needed more information.

Vice Mayor Bausch observed that the amount of the variance requested is quite large and
suggested the pool be moved closer to the house, perhaps five feet closer. )
Mr. Ribellino agreed to the increased setback.

MOTION: made by Vice Mayor Bausch, seconded by Commissioner Morris,
APPROVING A POOL VARIANCE FOR JAMES AND LITA RIBELLINO AS
FOLLOWS: POINT A TO BE 21" PERPINDULAR FROM THE SEAWALL AND
POINT B TO BE 24’ FROM THE SEAWALL, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
SUBMITTED THIS DATE, SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY WRIGHT’S REVIEW.

In favor: Teplitz, Bausch, Morris, Wienke

Opposed: None

b. Michael and Shirin /Weiﬁbéi@’ 150 South Sewall’s Point Road, request
permission to construct a 410°-dock into the waters of the Indian River:

Eric Holly was present on behalf of the Weinbergs. He recalled that this item was on the
agenda last month when questions about the creation of the lot and its buildability were
raised. He noted that both these issues have been resolved. Mr. Holly explained that the
variance is needed due to the shallowness of the water plus env1ronmental regulations
regarding sea grasses.

Glenn Mulcahy told the Commission he lives south of property in question. He
questioned the need for such a long dock and asked the Commission to deny the request.
Blaine Rhodes said the ordinance allows a 250' dock and this is “liberal.” He also stated
that the ordinance precludes the construction of a dock on a vacant lot.

Commissioner Teplitz noted there is no such prohibition in the code.



[TSP, 6/19/01 Minutes]
Mr. Rhodes told the Commission there is no hardship involved and cautioned against
establishing a precedent.
Attorney Harold Melville said he was present on behalf of W. B. and Joan Otto who own
property near the proposed dock. He noted that the Ottos would be most affected by the
dock. Mr. Melville read from the code regarding “extreme hardship” and concluded the

. ... variance must be:denied as -the:situation is not unique and the hardship arises from

governmental regulations. Mr. Melville showed photographs and maps that he said
illustrated that the proposed dock would create a “hardship for the Ottos.”

Michael Houston introduced himself as a “landscape architect and community planner”
and told the Commission the dock would have a “negative aesthetic impact” on the Ottos.
Daniel Fuller stated that as a real estate appraiser it was his opinion the dock would cause
a “significant loss in value to the Ottos’ property.”

Chester Smith said he lived across the canal from the proposed dock. He asked the
Commission to deny the variance because there is no hardship and it would “degrade the
beauty of the Archipelago.”.

Eric Holly pointed out that this property will be built on and there will be a house on the
so-called hammerhead property some day so the Ottos” property value will naturally be
affected. He added that past Commissions have traditionally allowed longer docks.

Mayor Wienke asked Attorney Wright about submerged land and wondered if people
have the right to put boats over submerged land.

Attorney Wright said he was not sure but there is probably public access over the water.
Commissioner Teplitz wondered if the Department of Environmental Protection would
permit any dock within 250'.

Mr. Holly said the DEP would allow such a dock but it would be with no access and no
boat lift, a fishing pier only, which would devalue the Weinberg property.

Mayor Wienke expressed concern about public water/public access and said he was
concerned about other property owners as well.

Attorney Wright noted that the town code requires a minimum of 3’ at the end of a dock.
MOTION: made by Vice Mayor Bausch, seconded by Mayor Wienke, TO DENY THE
WEINBERG DOCK VARIANCE REQUEST.

In favor: Bausch, Morris, Teplitz, Wienke

Opposed: None

Consent Agenda:

Approval of Minutes, 4/17/01 meeting, 5/01/01 workshop, 5/15/01 meeting
Approval of Financial Reports

Approval of Disbursements

Approval of Budget Adjustments

Approval of Town Manager’s Vacation

Approval of Acting Town Manager

The mayor noted that the town clerk had asked that approval of the 5/01/01 and 5/ 15/01

minutes be deferred.

e 0T E W



LETTER OF NO OBJECTION

BIBIANA MENDOZA, being the owner of a certain property
adjaéent to and abutting the property of MICHAEL AND
SHIRIN WEINBERG, who applied for a building permit to
to allowvfor a dock/boatlift to be constructed, have
read and reviewed the drawings of the proposed .project.
I have no objection to the.proposéd project pursuant

to the attached herein.

,\7¢ [ e LC?( . } e /‘L‘//Cf;‘ €S 7 A

BIBIANA A. MENDOZA

STATE OF FL.

COUNTY OF S+ Lutee

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ani. day of

March __, 2001

Beuce A. Recss
Co.ti—wnl(‘cm

NOTARY PUBLI
B Expires Apr. 3, 20

My Commission expires% Bonded Thry
- "12 k“' Ktlantic Bondmg Co,

o ‘Bruce A. Baunu
A Csnmdon # 0C 920877
i
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A
D
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s Ezpires Apr.3, 2003
. .g Bonded Thry
7, F M Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.
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Tropic Marine Construction Inc.

Docks * Pilings * Seawalls * Boatlifts * Davits * Maintenance Repairs

G / .
0 [ . - |REC

T '4__. ;
@ /Apfil 26,2001 ~EIVED)
i g ‘ d;}o .Y'»' a
. , [
S,
Town of Sewall's Point ’ d/O\ O 5\ o
// Attn: Mr.Ed Arnold &y o &G O
/ 1 South Sewall's Point Road O AN
. Stuart, FL 34996 WA P

. . q’ N
RE:  Michael & Shirin Weinberg V\ :
Parcel B, S. Sewall's Point Road
-Stuart, FL 34996
Proposed Dock Construction

Dear Mr. Arnold:

Attached please find the following, which were requested by you during your meeting with
Matthew Harris on April 5, 2001. ‘ :

Two copies of the Warranty Deed for the property

Two copies of the Letter of No Objection from adjacent property owner Bibiana Mendoza.

Have not received Letter of No Objection from Baytree Island LLC, but will forward to you

upon receipt. o
e Two copies of the conditions required by the DEP and Army Corps of Engineers.

e Two copies of a letter from Craig Browning of Kimley-Horn and Associates regarding his
conversation with Danna Civetti of the DEP regarding trimming of mangroves for dock
access.

e Eleven copies of the revised survey — 3 copies that are signed and sealed. All revisions
discussed have been addressed.

If you should require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Trina Cooper

Office Manager _
Tropic Marine Constructio_n, Inc.
ftc

Enclosures

130 N.E. Dixic Hwy. * Stuart, Florida 34994 + (561) 6924154 Fax (561) 692-1061 « CC # SPO1730
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Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed mnudc this 312 dey of May. 2000 betraea SHADOW XANER GROVES, INC,, 2 Farida
cpanitieg whams past affice addrtss bt 2400 2. Fesdery! Highway, Soite 300, Staary, Fiorida 34986, grontor, gnd
BOCHALL WELVEKRG asd SHIRIN WEINETRG, bmaband axd wifc whoss pot afise addveas iz 5§ Alcars Caart,
New Cliy, Row Vark 18956, praxtes

- grdn—:g-‘gh:au_?.‘rmamm»&‘ » d om P, gl rupr o, wad e of individaly,

Witaesseah, Gt id gastoc, for 204 I cotideration of the sun of TEN AND NO/I00 DOLLARS (510.00) and otbes
£rod sad vatnblo enpriderstions t id jrastar in bond yaid by rid graste, the rocsipe whnf is by scamoutadged,
Bax prpnted, bepaiead, s scdd & the cid graatee, and granics helts and assiges fcover, the following Sevdvd Tamt
suate, Wing end heing itq Musile Cairy, Florida to-wit:

XER SCHEDULE "A™ ATTACRED HYRYTO AND BY REFERENCE MADK A PART RENEOF,
Pyrovd X¥gemtriceriog Nemler: 13-36-41-000-080-00131-00060

R EyATTITE

- Subject to taxes for 2000 and whammrnt yosrs; covessats, conditioas, restrictions, exsrmewts,
: rotrvation snd Hwnitstioes of record, i aoy.

Together with 2l the tarmenes, berotitaments snd appartesznces theeid brlateging of in asywiss appatwining

To Have sud to Hald, te cxme in foe simplc freves,

And the gantor hessby covcomnty with 1mid grawee that the granioy is brefally scize) of 23 land in fee simpie: Ut the
panes kup oG S T LA ERIERLY (D G4l gg GERVCY STJ IR0 15 106 STAStoP nervry Fuly Waliafs the Bip i
aid bl o i defnd tho 3 agaia Lo il cinims of 31l persons whomsoover: 2 ticd &kt land is free of all
carpndereces, STt t2=e3 acorzing sdbvoqoent 1o Decsartes 31, 1999,

In Witoesy Whereo! grantoe b herearin ext grantor'’s hand and st the dgy od yoar first bove writicn.

SHADOW LARE CROVES,; INC,
aFlarids =
NyZ) g o
W, Nstzo Boxas
Vien President
(Corpoantz Sl
S of Flandy
Canty o Bfartin
The Sxegning tnarotent oms acknowiedged z Bonan. Vice Prosidens of
SHADOW LAKE GROVES, INC, & Flavidy corposation, . an Hens A flmgnally knowa to
me or [X] hasgadnced ¢ driver’s Boens o b >
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SCHEDQULE "A°
LESAL DESCRIPTION

Peding a parcel of land lyipg in cbe Miles or Hacoan Grant {n Towmuhiy 29 South,
fangc 42 Beot, Marrin Couaty, Plozida, being more parkicularly descrited ag Ecllowa:

Coomenca at tho intarsoctica of the Forth lino of tke Milea or Hiason Grant. and the
ceoterline of South Scvall'a Point Road; theice South 29705°22¢ Eamt aloog paid
centaxiine -a dlacance of 1219.69 Pemt; thente Nerch 65400°00% Hast, a digtance of
15.02 feet va tha Point of Deginting of thr following doscrided paxcel; thancs
ecatipua North 65°00°00" Rast, a distance of 167,12 fact aoYe or Je3s to tng
Wentazly mean high water 1inc of tie Indian River; theace slapg said mean high wates
line by tha fo)lowing courses snd distances; thoace South 20°g3'30* Bage, a distavce
of 33,49 fest; thence doyth 26°07734° Eaar, a dierance of 81.75 foct; thomeo South
az=23° 35" Zast, n diastance of 20.48 feet; thence depareing aald wean high water 1lige
of the Indian River, Scgth £5°00°42° Woee, a distance of 1£6.74 fect more or less to
the Westerly Tight of way liza of- said scurh CLowvalls Point Road; thente North
20%05+29° Weot, along sald right of way line a discamce of 142.43 {eer to the Polas
of Beginning.

TOGRTHER WITH1

Bcing a parcel of outewmrged land 1ying in Township 38 South, Range 42 East, Martin
County, Flotida, and being woge particularly deacriied aa £ollows:

Eagin at tha Specrwaction of tha Noxth ling of aforedascribed lands and the Westexly
oean high watey lioo of the Indian River; thamce North €5°€0°00* Exst, B distance of
525,14 fawt: thance Bcuth 23700'Q6G" East. a dictence of 182.27 seet bo a polpr, sacd
paint badng sn tha Rasterly prulongaticn of the South digc of the aforedescribed
lunds) theoce Eouth 65°00° 00~ Wedt, a2 dietancn Of 508.04 fect to ths Westorly mesn
high water line of ths Indian River; thence along said waan Eioh warer lipo the
Lollowing courses und disbancuy; theace Horth 42%29716" Mast, x distancc of 2B.48
fest: tRADCE MOrth 26°077°34" Weot, a aiswtance of 81.75 foct; thesce WoTth 20°05° 20"
SWeat., a digtance of 33.43 Teer to tha Point of Begimaing-
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06/01/01 ~ 16:32  T¥561 288 0049 KRAMER SEWELL @oo2
. D o
. 1671998 ESIIOFM  FROM  MeCRRTevy SUvers ey 0 .10 s X VEBERD
CLERA o‘iﬁm}. el 4 D.c.
v -l'l e by |
Proared by sod txtom to: {
. Torxrce P, McCarthy, Esq.! 01325714 980CT -9 PH 2:50_
1 McCardy, Siaponars, Bodko, ; )
ii' M&ﬁ W’od&gsaw PA i
. 2031 E Ocean ‘ .
; Stecrt, FI 34956 - ) <caro -73 log Lw
H i .“c'—h.mm
' ) ! CASMbe o ——

| b M - Mg
: YARRANTY DEED :
(®dodem Form Dexd, F.S. 689.02)

L  IDENTIFICATION OF GRANTOR

Onuntor's name and- addpess 1s; THE KIPLINGERIWASHINGTON EDITORS,
INC., a Dalowars|corporation
1729 B Soeet N,
Washington, DC 20004

f " Thewopd "T" or “mo" a3 hereaftar usad means the Grantor,
: Z  IDENTIFICATION OF GRANIEE
Granteo's nume snd addrem Is:  SHADOW LAKE \GROVES, INC., g Flovido

~

\ corporofion
2400 5. Facaral Highnway. Suite 300
. Stusorr. FL 34994

Grapizm's 1ax identification number i8:  55-0050724

The word “you" as horcafter uzed means the Granfes
3, MEANINGS OF TRRMS

The temie 77," “me,” ot “you" shall be non gender gpecilic ( (f) masccine. (i)
fercoinn, of (ll) naitar, mah as corporations, partnerahips oF u\.m) singular of plurel, as the
eonfaxt pertoils of Rxpuires, and includo hare, personal represcsiiives, succeasors or 13xigns
whwere spplicadic and penininted.

'y DESCRIFTION OF RZAL FROFERTY CONVEYED
Pronmry harelsr nosvesed fihe “Beal Property’) 5» *:d 3z f=licwe,

BAR FOIM R4 4 4
© Piavkin Lavyers Bupport Rarvieve, 1, (Y06 :

ORBK! 34 1 pg1 937
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— N

. 10071956 BNAPN  FROM MeGRRTMY SITERS ety o] T0 LRXICB7EESS  F.BG

Property heteby conveyed (the "Real Proparty™) is deschibed a3 follows:
) SEE EXHIBIT “A° ATTACHED HERETO,

. wogcther whh all senementy (property capable of being held with unconditianal
pover af dispoxitin), hareditammyty (inhesitable interest In property), -
easementy (rgit to pse land of ancther) and sppuntenarices (Fight uscd with
land for s benefit) belonging to or benefiting such propermy. .
The Propaty Appraisers Parcel Identification Nombar ia

L% CONSIDERATION

Good and vahuable shaddarstion plus the surs of Ten Dollara ($10.00) received by
me from yous,

& CONVEYANCE OF REAL FROFERTY
Pcnheeoaddaﬁaqdunibdhl’mph 5, 1 have grugted, bargained and sold (o

you the Raal Froperty to have and to bald in fin simple (estato in proporty unlimited as to
durstion, disposhtion and descandabdility) forever.
7. WARRANIY

— Ity wagum the title 10 tho Real Proparty and will defond Uie aamg ageinst the
Il claime of all porsons whomsoover except for covenants, reservations, restrictions and
easervtnis of recocd, if any, snd wxcs pibsaqumt ts December 3 ), 1997,

5 EXECUTION

-

T have executed thls Indtrument o October Zm, 1998.
THE KIPLINGER WASHINGTON EDITORS,

INC., a Duleware carpeoration
gﬂ%.m L’f% .Br:&ﬁgzn '
Witrase printed m— guﬁ/ Srophenl/ Br. L VICT Fet20 000

Vours .
Witrmss primted rmme: _&M N‘JVZ

m ot

Corbln w. Wilkes, ™ “Svopstary T

BAR FORM B35 2
© Puta Lewyars Suppmn Sarviow. Ioa. 1926

ORBK! 34 § ppl 938
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Sints District of Columbia
?40/ 2 -

Ihe foregaing instiwmont wcu::zbmledgcd hi h Octoder,
1998 by Serphen J. Broderick as Vice Prexident and A o ]
ay Sacretwy of The Kipling<r Washington Editars, sc., a Da. # corparation, on beholf
o the corparction. They [5] are pursanally known 1o me [ ] haTepmduc-d
I

as identification

oty Public

- /
"My Commizsion éplr‘l.' ¥/3 4 /0 2/

i
!
|

e —— ..

v BAR FOAM R.8 3
. © Pixida Lewpas Sappont Sarviem, 1ne. 1904
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LEGAL DESCRIDTION

BEING A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE MILES OR HANSON GRANT IN
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRISED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION QF THE NORTH UNE OF THE MILES OR

HANSON GRANT AND THE CENTERLINE -OF SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD. THENCE
SOUTH 25'05'20° EAST ALONG SAID CENTERUINE A DISTANCE OF 1219.68

FEET, THENCE NORTH 8500'00' EAST. A DISTANCE OF 15.02 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWNG DESCRIBED PARCEL.

THENCE CONTINUE NORTH BS'00'00° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 167.12 FEET MORE

OR LESS TO THE WESTERLY MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF TME INDIAN RIVER. THENCE
ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE BY THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:
THENCE SOUTH 2008'30° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 33.48 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH 2807'34' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 81,75 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 42720°18" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET:

THENCE DEPARTING SAID MEAN HIGH WATER UUNE OF THE INDIAN RIVER,

SOUTH 8600'42" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 160.74 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE WESTERLY
RIGHT—-OF—-WAY LINE OF SAID SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD, THENCE NORTH 280%°20°
WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT~OF-WAY UNT A DISTANCE OF 142.43 FECT TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING. , .

CONTAINING 0.53 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

TOGETHER WTH:

BEING A PARCEL OF SUDMERGED LAND LYING IN TOWNSHiP
38 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, MARTIN COUNTYY, FLORIDA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOULLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH UNE OF AFOREDESCRIBED LANDS

AND THE WESTERLY MEAN HIGH WATER UNE OF THE INDIAN RIVER: THENCE

NORTH 65D0'0D° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 515.34 FEET: THENCE SOUTH

25°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 142.27 FEET I0 A POINT, SAID POINT

BEING ON THE EASTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE SOUTH UNE OF THE AFOREDESCRIBED
LANDS; THENCE SOUTH 6500'D0° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 308.04 FEET TO THE WLSYFRLY
MEAN HIGH WATER UNE OF THE INDIAN RIVER; THENCE ALONG SAID MEAN HIGN

WATER LINE THE FOULOWMNG COURSES AMD DISTANCES:

THENCE NORTH 42°20'18° WESY, A DISTANCE OF 2A.48 FEET:
THENCE NORTH 25°07°34" WEST. A DISTANCE OF 81,78 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 2005°30° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 33.48 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. :

CONTAINING 1.80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

| B
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MASTER PERMIT NO.
TOWN OF SEWALL’S POINT

Date / /

‘ BUILDING PERMITNO. 7136
Building to be erected for Nél N 5@4‘5

Type of Permit Lz +

Applied for by Teopeic NptiNE (Contractor) Building Fee _ 00
Subdivision LAM\/ SoN 6 Lanr Lotg + é Block ' Radon Fee _\

Address 4o S, SEWM LS Ponr 2D impct Fee

Type of structure S A/C Fee \

Electrical Fee \
Parcel Control Number: Plumbing Fee \
]/ 338LL 00000000 | 2320000 . . . Roofjpg Fee \

Amount Paid_ (AL _Check #MCash__; Other Fees (%{Lﬁff M
Total Construction $ L “i-+ . TOTAL Fees

Signed J SlgneM W
— Applicant -

Town Building Official

PERMIT
; BUILDING T ELECTRICAL O MECHANICAL
— PLUMBING O ROOFING O POOUSPA/DECK
}< DOCK/BEAEEEY O DEMOLITION O FENCE
7 SCREEN ENCLOSURE O TEMPORARY STRUCTURE O GAS
d FiLL O HURRICANE SHUTTERS O RENOVATION
0 TREE REMOVAL O STEMWALL . 0O ADDITION
% e AR b
INSPECTIONS
UNDERGROUND PLUMBING UNDERGROUND GAS
UNDERGROUND MECHANICAL UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL
STEMWALL FOOTING FOOTING
SLAB TIE BEAM/COLUMNS
ROOF SHEATHING - ) - WALL SHEATHING
TRUSS ENG/WINDOW/DOOR BUCKS LATH
ROOF TIN TAG/METAL ROOF-IN-PROGRESS
PLUMBING ROUGH-IN ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN
MECHANICAL ROUGH-IN GAS ROUGH-IN
FRAMING EARLY POWER RELEASE
FINAL PLUMBING FINAL ELECTRICAL
FINAL MECHANICAL FINAL GAS

FINAL ROOF

BUILDING FINAL




Permit Number:

o Town of Sewall’s Point
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

trstbenade, )/ W o LY i
Job SnteAddress g_j m / ,@ /@2/

Legal Description of Property, ”ﬂ ;

Y - OLP
Owner Address (i differentysd_ /?/ W 7/ c:tyMéL-)// /{/ Q Zip:
Description of Work To Be Done: [\{}/7/( /)//IWLKMW( M//ﬁ/// / y ‘/

/
WILL OWNER BE THE CON RACTOR? Yes }& (lf no, fill out the Contract/ /& Subcontractor sections below)

» . 4 . ,w

. 7
Street: z;@ M 0/ Z - VA tfej State p-.fmz
State Registration Number: State Certification Number: Martin County License Numbeng@@ib

S /7 7
COST AND VALUES: Estimated Cost of Construction or Improvements: $ -—:,4{7@/) CL) (Notice of Commencement needed over $2500)

SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Electrical: State: License Number:

Mechanical: ' State: License Number:

Plumbing: State: License Number:

Roofing: State: License Number:

ARCHITECT 4 . Phone Number:

Street: City: State: Zip:

ENGINEE_RM U_)Z—[)C/LJ Phone Number; &@NQ%
Street: /g LM a;S [b)ﬂ dﬁ_A/ L_)L#/(Y)Zcmm State: ‘Ié)/ Zipw;

AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE - SEWER - ELECTRIC Living: Garage: Covered Patios: ScreenedPorch:
Camort: Total Under Roof Wood Deck: Accessory Building:

| understand that a separate permit from the Town may be required for ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, SIGNS, POOLS, WELLS,
FURNACE, BOILERS, HEATERS, TANKS DOCKS, SEA WALLS, ACCESSORY BUILDING, SAND OR FILL ADDITION OR REMOVAL, AND TREE

REMOVAL AND RELOCATIONS.
CODE EDITIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF APPLICATION: Florida Building Code (Structural, Mechanical, Plumbing, Gas): 2001
National Electrical Code: 2002 Florida Energy Code: 2001 Florida Accessibility Code: 2001

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION | HAVE FURNISHED ON THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES DURING THE BUILDING PROCESS.

OWNER-OR AGENT-SIGNATURE-(required) CONTRAC IGNATURE (required) ™ ’-\,
YN o iy i
,ﬁ.,,/l//‘,_Q\ P - )

1 state of H%'di\fpu ty of: On State of Florida, County of:_1, ( \’i ( h wm
This o

a This { é—‘\ FL éno(@‘ o
W ( \kﬂ byﬁ\(ki\j Mj% % % 5% J&%@s ersonally

Publi

S

L B R

,.n'n,,,’

i5hAYS FROM APPROVAL NOTIFICATION - PLES mm&%@” TLY!

i)
l:
;




MARSHL LI TR RECORDED & VERIFIED
e TR -
ST . Z
0137472 00JUN-2 PH 3:59
Prepared by and return to:
Laurie Rusk Sewell, Esq. 7 50
i(ramcr, Scwell, Sopko & Levenstein, P.A. . boceent
833 SE Monterey Commons Blvd. DOC-ATS § commmmmnuns AN SELENY
Stuart, Florida 34996 DOC-ABM § o, SL0E $F QRGN
561-288-0048 INT. TAK 0 sonmnameamne O¥
File Number: $411.01
Will Call No.:
{Speoo Above This Line For Recording Data]
Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 31s¢ day of May, 2000 between SHADOW LAKE GROVES, INC., a Florida
corporation whose post office address is 2400 S, Federzl Highway, Suite 300, Stuart, Rlorida 34994, grantor, and
MICHAEL WEINBERG and SHIRIN WEINBERG, husband and wife whose post office address is § Alcott Court,
New City, New York 10956, grantee:

umd berein the torms “grantor” and "grantee” includs all tha parties to this instrument end the beirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals,
andihe and assigne of corporations, trusts and

‘Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and prantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Martin County, Florida to-wit:

SEE SCHEDULE "A™ ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Parcel Idendfication Number: 13-38-41-000-000-00131-00000

Subject to taxes for 2000 and subsequent years; covemants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And tke grantor hercby covenanfs with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully scized of said land in fie simple; that the
grantor has good right and {awful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to
said land and will defend the seme against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 1999,

In Witness Whereof, grantor as hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above waitten.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

SHADOW LAKE GROVES, INC.

a Florida copporation
By: w -m"

'W. Martin Bonan
Vice President
(Corporate Seal)
State of Florida
County of Martin
'I'hefomgomgmsunm:ntwasacknowledgedbdhremethsSlst@yofMay,zooo . Boaan, Vice President of
SHADOW LAKE GROVES, INC., al"londaeotpomnon. i e/she § pefganally known to
me or [X] has produced a driver's licenss as identifica
[Notary Seal] NG/ Public  ~ 7
SEWELL , i
“‘g\v p,%:émma Rgchc 207360 Printed Name:
=y WAY 4.2 4, 2002 Commissi .
%*ac\\ﬁ . SONTED T o INC. My Commission Expires:

REKIL8SPE0O0IG



SCHEDULE "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

pBeing a parcel of land lying in tha Milea or Hapaon Qvant in Township 38 South,
Ranga 42 East, Marcin County, Florida, bolng more particularly described aas followsar

Cowvence At the intarsection of the Moxth line of the miles or Hansoa Gract and the
canterline of South Gewall's Point Rosd; thaice Zouth 29°05°29" Rasr along wxald
centerline A discance of 1219.69 feeb; thencu Nozth 65%00°00° Eant, a diecance of
1%_02 feat to tha Foint of Deginning of tha following deacribed parcel; thence
continue ¥orth €5¢00°0u" East, a diptance of 167.12 feex more or less TO the
Wentarly wean high vatex line of tha Indian River; thenca along said mean high water
1ine by the following mourses and digtances: thence gourh 20°05'30" Bast., a diskanaa
of 13.48 feet; thenca South 2800734~ East, a digtance of 81.75 fect; thence Gouth
43929¢16" Raxt, a distaance of 20,43 feet; thanca departipg sald mean high water lipe
of tha Indian River, Bouth €5%00°42° West, a diastance of 166.74 feet. wore or leaa to
the Westerly xight of way lioa of maid gouth Sewall’s Point Road; thence North
20°05429% Mest, along sald right of vay line a distance of 142.43 fé¢t to the Polnt
of Baginning.

TOGRETIIER WITH:

a parcel of auboexged land lying in Townahip 38 Scuth, Hangc 42 East, Martia
County, Florida, and being more pagticularly described as follows:

Peqin at the intersaction of the North line of aforedescribed lands and the Westerly
mean high water line of the Indian Rivex; thence North 6§5v00°00" East, a diartance of
515.34 feat; thenca Bouth 25400/ 00 Bast, a cdistance of 141.27 £eek to a point, said
paint bheing on tha Basterly prolongation of the Gouth linpe of the aforedencribed
lapdyy thence South 65°00°00° Weot. a dlgtance of 508.04 feat to tha Weskterly mean
high wateér line of the Indiun River; thence alcog sald mean high uatexr line the
folleowing courses xnd dimtancesn: thenca North 42°29°16° West, a diatance of 28.48
fear; thanca Horth 26"07/34" Weost, & distance of B1.75 feet; thenca North 20%p35-30°
Heast, & diastance of 33.4A feat to the Point of Beginning. -
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3 MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA
&%) Construction Industry Licensing Board
Certificate of Competency

SLEANY \
s

MARINE CONTRACTOR
License Number SP01730 Expires: 30-SEP-05
HARRIS, MATTHEW E |
TROPIC MARINE CONST INC
| 130 NE DIXIE HWY |
EKSTUART, FL 34994 - )




2003-2004 MARTIN COUNTY ORIGINAL Lcenst 992-520-010 _ cerr

COUNTY OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE

Larry C. O'Steen, Tax Collector, P.O. Box 9013, Stuart, FL 34995
(772) 288-5604

PHONE( / 2 2 ) 692‘41548ICNO

LOCATION:

130_NE DIXIE HWY

CHARACTER COUNTS IN MARTIN COUNTY,

PREV.YR. § _______;LSLQ___ LIC.FEE §
’ ] __'ﬂ_ PENALTY §
s +00 coureE s
s __0_0__ TRANSFER §

OTAL 25.00 HARRTS i MATTHEW E

RN
1S HEREBY LICENSED TO ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS, PROFESSION OR OCCUPATI

RQPIC MARINE
MARINE CONTRACTOR

g NSTRUCTION CORP
30 NE DIXIE HWY
§TOART FL 34994

AT LOCATION LISTED FOR THE PERIOD BEGINN|NG ON THE

15 ... SEPTEMBER 03

anp enping septemeer 3@ 0 0 4

237990

MAR

RECELPT of PAYHMENT

1

6818

LARKY C. O'STEEN

99 89/15/2883 0CCI NORMAL

1992h2uuee1866 °

B228838915888819CK

$25.049



Certificate of Insurance .
This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon you the certificate holder. This certificate is not an insurance
policy and does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed below.

Named Insured(s):

Gevity HR, Inc and its wholly owned subsidiaries including but not
limited to Gevity HR, LP; Gevity HR II, LP; Gevity HR III, LP; :
Gevity HR IV, LP; Gevity HR V, LP; Gevity HR VI, LP; Gevity

HR VII, LP; Gevity HR VIII, LP; Gevity HR IX, LP; Gevity HR X, : M A R S H
LP; Gevity HR XI, LLC; Gevity HR XII Corp.
600 301 Boulevard West"

Bradenton, Florida 34205 : ‘ Insurer Affording Coverage

American Home Assurance Co.,
Coverages: Member of American International Group, Inc. (AIG)

The policy(ies) of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated. The insurance afforded by the
policy(ies) described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy(ics).

Certificate Exp. Date

Type of Insurance B Continous. Policy Number Limits

1K Policy Term

Employers Liability

Workers’ 1-1-2005 RMWC2633886 Bodily Injury By Accident
Compensation- RMWC2633892 $ 2,000,000 Bach Accident
RMWC(C2633912 Bodily Injury By Discase
RMWC2633913 $ 2,000,000 Policy Limit
RMWC2633920
Bodily Injury By Discasc
$ 2,000,000 Each Person
Other: '
Employees Leased To: Effective Date: 1/1/04

12012 Tropic Marine Construction Inc.

The above referenced workers’ compensation policy(ies) provide(s) statutory benefits only to the employces of the Named Insured(s) on such policy(ics), not to the employecs of any other
cmployer. ,

*If the certificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you will be notified if coverage is terminated or reduced before the
certificate expiration date. However, you will not be notified annually of the continuation of coverage.

Notice of Cancellation: Should any of the policies described herein be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, Fhe insurer.
affording coverage will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named herein, but failure to mail such notice
shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer affording coverage, its agents or representatives.

Certificate Holder:

koD C lithise

Michael C. Weiss
Authorized Represcntative of Marsh USA Inc.

The Town of Sewall's Point

1 S Sewalls Point Rd ' (866) 443-8489 1/1/2004
Stuart, FL 34996-6736 E Phone Date Issued




Martin County Property Appraiser

Page 1 otf'1

This is Record 1 of 2. Tax Year 2003 Certified

Basic Results Legal Desc Features Sales History

NEXT

Parcel Number:
Account Number:

13-3 8-41-000-000-0¢1320
131546

Owner Name: BAYTREE ISLAND L_LC
Second Owner~—— -

Owner Mail Address:

City, State & Zip
Property/Site Address?
Sale Date:
Sale Amount:
OR Book & Page:
Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Market Value:
Assessed Value:
Exemption Amount:
Taxable Value:

Ad Valorem Taxes:

Tax Collector Site:

Millage Code:
State Reporting Code:
Year Built:

Short Legal:

NEXT

88 RIVERS EDGE RD
ELK MANOR FARM
NQRTH EAST , MD 21901
‘SEWALLS PT RD
03701/1

350000

1375/ 1650

$461700

$0

$461700

$461700

$

$461700 -

$7853.51 -

7

—

S50

\\

!

SEE THIS ACCOUNT ON THE TAX COLLECTOR
SYSTEM

2200
100
VACANT

SEWALL'S POINT, A PORTION OF
LOTS 5 & 6 HANSON GRANT, E/O
SEWALL'S PT RD, BEING

Basic Results Legal Desc Features Sales History

hitp://paoweb.martin.fl.us/display.php3 2Current=0&Last=2&page=1&db=Resource id

7/16/2004



Martin County Property Appraiser

Page 1 of' 1

This is Record 2 of 2. Tax Year 2003 Certified

Basic Results Legal Desc Features Sales History

PREVIOUS -

Parcel Number:
Account Number:
Owner Name:

Second Owner:
Owner Mail Address:

City, State & Zip:
Property/Site Address:
Sale Date:

Sale Amount:

OR Book & Page:
Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Market Value:
Assessed Value:
Exemption Amount:
Taxable Value:

Ad Valorem Taxes:

Tax Collector Site:

Millage Code:
State Reporting Code:
Year Built:

Short Legal:

PREVIOUS

13-38-41-000-000-00(300

27649
BAYTREE ISLAND LLC

88 RIVERS EDGE RD
ELK MANOR FARM
NORTH EAST , MD 21901
0 SEWALLS' PT RD
03/01/1999

2000000

1375/ 1645

$1840300

$0

$1840300

$1840300

$

$1840300 -
$31303.51 -

AN\

ug

SEE THIS ACCOUNT ON THE TAX COLLECTOR

SYSTEM
2200
107
2003
SEWALL'S POINT, A PORTION OF

LOTS 5 & 6 OF THE HANSON
GRANT, LYING E/O SEWALL'S

Basic Results Legal Desc Features Sales History

http://paoweb.martin.ﬂ.us/display.php3 2Current=1&Last=2&page=1&db=Resource id

7/16/2004



PRODUCER

772-232-2552

Paul Lynch & Associates,
3388 NE Sugarhill Ave.,
Jensen Beach, FL 34957

Inc.'
Suite 201

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

DATE (MMW/DD/YY)

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY

INSURED

Tropic Marine Construction,

130 NE Dixie Hwy.
Stuart,FL 34994

Inc.

COMPANY
B

A New York Marine & General

COMPANY
c

COMPANY

i $ 5 S

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Stuart,

e AR
-ACORD 258 (1195:i

LB Avtivio TN L

Florida

Town of Sewall's Point
1 South Sewall's Point Road

34996

OF ANY KIND UPON THE C

co ROLICY EFFECTIVE . POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DDIYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $2.000,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $1 ., 000,000
et CLAIMS MADE OCCUR PERSONAL & ADVINJURY [$1.000.000
A OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT | MMO-21906ML204 07/02/04 | 07/02/05 |EACHOCCURRENCE $1.000,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | § 50,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 1,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
— COMBINED SINGLELIMIT | §
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY .
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
|| HIREDAUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
— PROPERTY DAMAGE s
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
EACH ACCIDENT | §
AGGREGATE| §
EXCESS LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE $
UMBRELLA FORM ' AGGREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM $
WC STATU- IOTH
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND TORY LIMITS ER
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EL EACH ACCIDENT s
THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
g’;’;};NEERRSSAE;éCUTNE EXCL EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | §
OTHER
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS |
Marine contractor.
,_"-—_—__:-Tni
ZSCANCELLATION 7

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
_3_0_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
] _‘AGENTS OWESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ON 1988




m\ vwov,,{:&%. -
3 < Department of

Environmental Protection

Port St. Lucie Branch Office

s 1801 SE Hillmoor Drive
Jeb Bush D Suite .C-204 David B. Struhs
Governor - Port St. Lucie, FL 34952 Secretary

(561)398-2806

JAN 03 20

Michael Weinberg
5 Alcott Court File Number; 43-0144156-002

New York, NY 10956 ' Martin County
Dear Mr. Weinberg:

On December 31. 2001, we received your revised application for an exemption to perform the following activities:
construct a 244 square foot dock with an access measuring 4' wide by 21’ long ending in a platform measuring &' by
20" with an associated boatlift in the Indian River, Class III Waters of the State, located at 146 S. Sewall's Point
Road (Section 12, Township 38 South, Range 41 East), Stuart, Martin County.

Your application has been reviewed to determine whether it qualifies for any of three kinds of authorization that
may be necessary for works in wetlands or waters of the United States. The kinds of authorization are (1)
regulatory authorization, (2) proprietary authorization (related to state-owned submerged lands), and (3) federal
authorization. The authority for review and the outcomes of the reviews are listed below. Please read each section
carefully. Your project may not have qualified for all three forms of authorization. If your project did not qualify
for one or more of the authorizations, refer to the specific section dealing with that authorization for advice on how

to obtain it.

1. Regulatory Review - EXEM PTION VERIFIED
The Department has the authority to review your project under Part IV of Chapter 373, Florida Statutes (F.S.), Title

62, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and in accordance with operating agreements executed between the
Department and the water management districts, as referenced in Chapter 62-113, F.A.C.

Rased on the information you submitted, we have determined that your project is exempt from the need to obtain a
DEP Environmental Resource Permit under Rule 40E-4.051(3)(b), (F.A.C)). '

2. Proprietary Review (related to state-owned lands) - NOT REQUIRED
The Department acts as staff to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Iraprovement Trust Fund (B.O.T.) anxd iszaes
certain authorizations for the use of sovereign submerged lands. The Department has the authority to review your

project under Chapters 253 and 258, F.S., Chapters 18-20 and 18-21, F.A.C., and Section 62-343.075, F.AC.

Your project will not occur on sovereign submerged land. Pursuant to Chapter 253.77, Florida Statutes, you will not
require authorization from the Board of Trustees to use public property to perform the proposed project.

: " “More Protection, Less Process”

/ Printed on recycled paper.



Michael Weinberg
File Number: 43-0144156-002
Page Two

3. Federal Review (State Programmatic General Permit) - NOT GRANTED

Federal authorization for the proposed project is reviewed by DEP pursuant to an agreement between the
Department and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (the Corps). The agreement is outlined in a document titled
Coordination Agreement Between the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection State Programmatic General Permit, Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbor Act of 1899 and Section 404
of the Clean Water Act.

Your project has been reviewed for compliance with a State Programmatic General Permit (SPGP). As shown n the
attached drawings, the proposed project is not consistent with the SPGP program. A copy of your application has
been sent to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (the Corps) who may require a separate permit. Failure to obtain
their authorization prior to construction could subject you to enforcement action. For further information, contact

the Corps directly.

The determinations in this letter are based solely on the information provided to the Department and on the statutes
and rules in effect when the application was submitted. The determinations are effective only for the specific
activity proposed. These determinations shall automatically expire if site conditions materially change or if the
governing statutes or rules are amended. In addition, any substantial modifications in your plans should be
submitted to the Department for review, as changes may result in a permit being required. In any event, this

determination shall expire after one year.

This letter does not relieve you from the responsibility of obtaining other permits (federal, state, or local) that may |
be required for the project.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS OF SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED PERSONS

This letter acknowledges that the proposed activity is exempt from ERP permitting requirements under Rule 40E-
4.051(3)(b), F.A.C. This determination is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department
unless a sufficient petition for an administrative hearing is timely filed under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the
Florida Statutes as provided below. Ifa sufficient petition for an administrative hearing is timely filed, this
determination automatically becomes only proposed agency action subject to the result of the administrative review
process. Therefore, on the filing of a timely and sufficient petition, this action will not be final and effective until
further order of the Department. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth in the attached notice.

ovided the Department and the statutes and rules in effect
ly for the specific activity proposed. This determination

ange or the governing statutes or rules are amended. In
nt for review, as changes

This determination is based on the information you pr
when the application was submitted and is effective on
shall automatically expire if site conditions materially ch
addition, any substantial modifications in your plans should be submitted to the Departme
may result in a permit being required. In any event, this determination shall expire after one year.

and other parties who may be substantially affected by the proposed activity

Be advised that your neighbors
to request an administrative hearing on the

allowed under this determination of exemption have a right or ' .
Department’s decision that the proposed activity qualifies for this exemption. Because the administrative hearing

process is designed to redetermine final agency action on the application, the filing of a petition for an
administrative hearing may result in a final determination that the proposed activity is not authorized under the

exemption established under Rule 40E-4.051(3)(b), F.A.C.



Michael Weinberg
File Number: 43-0144156-002
Page Three

The Department will not publish notice of this determination. Publication of this notice by you is optional and is
not required for you to proceed. However, in the cvent that an administrative hearing is held and the Department’s

determination is reversed, proceeding with the proposed activity before the time period for requesting an
administrative hearing has expired would mean that the activity was conducted without the required permit.

If you wish to limit the time within which all substantially affected persons may request an administrative hearing,
you may elect to publish, at your own expense, the enclosed notice (Attachment A) in the legal advertisement
section of a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the activity is to take place. A single publication

will suffice.

If you wish to limit the time within which any specific person(s) may request an administrative hearing, you may
provide such person(s), by certified mail, a copy of this dciermination, including Atlachment A.

For the purposes of publication, a newspaper of general circulation means a newspaper meeting the requirements of
sections 50.011 and 50.031 of the Florida Statutes. In the event you do publish this notice, within seven days of
publication, you must provide to the following address proof of publication issued by the newspaper as provided in
section 50.051 of the Florida Statutes. If you provide direct written notice to any person as noted above, you must

provide to the following address a copy of the direct written notice.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast District - Port St. Lucie Branch Office
Submerged Lands & Environmental Resources Program, 1801 SE Hillmoor Drive Suite C-204

Port St. Lucie, FL 34952

Thank you for applying to the Submerged Lands and Environfnental Resource Program. If you have questions
regarding this matter, please contact Danna Small of this office, at telephone number (5 61)398-2806.

Sincerely,

{gmme Il

Gohn P. Mitnik, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

JPM\DSy

Enclosures: Attachment A- Notice of Determination of Qualification for Exemption

cc: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Stuart [without enclosﬁres]
Aslan, Inc. (Agent) [without enclosures]



ATTACHMENT A

File No.: 43-0144156-002
Martin County

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF QUALIFICATION FOR EXEMPTION

The Department of Fnvironmental Protection gives notice that to construct a 244 square foot dock with an access measuring 4'
wid'e by 21' long ending in a platform measuring 8' by 20" with an associated boatlill at 146 S. Scwall’s Point Road, Stuart, by Michael
Weinberg has been determined to be exempt from requircments to obtain an environmental resource permit.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department’s action may petition for an administrative proceeding
(hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must
be filed (received by the clerk) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

Mediation is not available.

If a timely and sufficient petition for an administrative hearing is filed, other persons whose substantial interests will be
affected by the outcome of the administrative process have the right to petition to intervene in the proceeding. Intervention will be
permitted only at the discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of 2 motion in compliance with rule 28-106.205 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

In accordance with rules 28-106.111(2) and 62-110.106(3)(2)(4), petitions for an administrative hearing must be filed within
21 days of publication of the notice or receipt of written notice, whichever occurs first. Under rule 62-110.106(4) of the Florida
Administrative Code, a person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department’s action may also request an cxtension of time
to file a petition for an administrative hearing. The Department may, for good cause shown, grant the request for an extension of time.
Requests for extension of time must be filed with the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard,
Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 prior to the applicable deadline. A timely request for extension of time shall toll the
running of the time period for filing a petition until the request is acted upon. Upon motion by the requesting party showing that the
failure to file a request for an extension of time before the deadline was the result of excusable neglect, the Department may also grant
the requested extension of time.

The petifioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure
of any person to file a petition for an administrative hearing within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that right.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must contain the following information:
(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or identification number, if known;

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the
petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the
proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner’s substantial interests are or will be affected by the agency

determination;
(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision;
(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate;
(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petiticner contends warrant

reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action;

6] A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the

agency’s proposed action; and

(8 A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action that the petitioner wishes the
agency to take with respect to the agency’s proposed action.

cts on which the Department’s action is based shall state that no such facts are

A petition that does not dispute the material fa
ion as set forth above, as required by rule 28-106.301.

in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same informat

Under sections 120.569(2)(c) and (d) of the Flo
agency if the petition does not substantially comply with the above requircments

rida Statutes, a petition for administrative hearing shall be dismissed by the
or is untimely filed.

1t documents relating to this determination of exemption are available for public inspection during normal

Complete copies of a ; :
gh Friday, at the Southcast District Port St. Lucie Branch Office, 1801 SE Hillmoor

business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m,, Monday throu
Drive - Suite C-204, Port St. Lucie, FL.
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NOTES
B datum is N.G.V.D. 1929.
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3. This document is a submittal for
ogency review & is not for construction.

Eags ASLAT, inc,

~ ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITT ING
/(l ss 2440 S.E. Federal Highway

Sulte 700 Stuart, FL 34994 -
(561) 288-4880 Fax 268-0128
Eric Holly, Agent

PROJECT: Single Family Dock QUADRANGLE: St. Lucie Inlet
. LATITUDE: 27°11'03" North
APPLICANT :  Michael and Shirin Weinberg LONGITUDE: 80°11'19" West
DEP No.:
; f Sewall's Point, Florid
LOCATION: Town of Sewall's Point, Florida COE No.:
TITLE:  Location Map Rev.: 08-28-2001 SHEET 1 __OF 6 J




N\ Stuart Beach
Y Park

Scale; 1"=1500'

Negro :
Cove

,//

N el R 5 v

Paint

2 g -y
NG2 o 3

...-n.
Vi

13 LookoSt Fower

faaia]

+ 'Refugkz ‘Fragpole (C)

Sewallq 2\

+1200 ft. to

Channel -. , '

N
7 _’)Sr mm{)}f
T Shorv 6

"'—’P( clack

(o4 D40
,: __[fiﬁ‘/:}.!—y in) o34 J;U[ ’ :"
U

OT /U ¢ /ma/f;%/

SeW’!H Pomt \L\/ Hn‘..llh

l nint
o
Beacon \

. Elevatnon dotum is NGVD T1929:-

o0 1
oBn \,_ 2. Flevations & locations are cpproxnmale
ot e o \ : 3. This document is a submittal for
Dock-Permitdwg . agency review & is not for construction,
A\V,A PROJECT: Single Family Dock QUADRANGLE: St. Lucie Infet
’ AMMH IHC LATITUDE: 27°11'03" North
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL T oERMITTING | APPLICANT @ Michael and Shirin Weinberg LONGITUDE: ~ 80°11'19" West
Qv. 2440 S.E. Federal Highway DEP No.:
( ‘Suite 700 Stuart, FL 34994 | LOCATION: Town of Sewall's Point, Florida -
(”’ (561) 2884880 Fax 288-0128 COE No.:
Eric Holly, Agent TITLE USGS Quad Map Rev.: 08-28-2001 SHEET 2 _OF 6 )




Aslon, Inc.
frie B,

P.Q. Bow 1
Stworl, AL 34005

s .)
o\l
Sh

.
K

Dock-Permit2.dwyg

L Th 793
(33 Bolals

e

SRS
RIS AT

NOTES
1. Elevation datum is N.G.V.D. 1929.
2. Elevatians & locations ore approximate.
3. This docurnent is o submittal for
agency review & is not for construction.

NN/ »
o ASLAN, ifC,
S I ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING
(YY) 2440 S.E. Federal Highway
: (l’ A’ Suilte 700 Stuart, FL 34994

(561) 28?-_4_880 Fax 288-0128

LOCATION ©* Town of Sewall's Point, Florida

-rrr = .

Dian View with Aarial Phnatn

QUADRANGLE: St. Lucie Inlet

LATITUDE: 27°11'03" North
LONGITUDE: ~ 80°11'19" West

"DEP No.:

COE No.: _
Pryv. - 12182001 SHFFT 3 NE A E:




(o oAm
o Tore SUmEY o8 -
COUPLETE HEORUATION - ’ " -
Aslan, Ine. - -
S blen B °\\ i ;
I ~ — — Submerged Land Deed (Typ.) —~ __ i \

: - I ~ - [
Wé% I - N g Scale: 1"=50'
. Reg. No. 3334 x - \ -

DEC %6 601 4 1 \ i
z i \ z
I : ¢ !
z | -
| - I
z l z
I - g !
- - (= -
7 N Q. 1 = —_~ z
1 M~ N - '-; =2 I
z o ol I g I - "
i noq - e = '
z ; i FuTUNE = = - ¥
o S’ 1 :I;: E - Proposed 14'x16' z/n/o4§ = L.
¥ - T [ Boatlift & = o
) 1 5 I
{ 15+ & g
Q.
.__..I i < g
a0 N T
\ [ o
= ~ 3.0 40 i g / _/\/
. SRS Unsmer— \ H
S =S - N
- - ‘\
Proposed 8'x20' ' / 3348 81.75
Marginal Dock -]
Proposed
4'x21' Access
g 8
N
-2 N
F 5
14" Lift -
Tw .
o
[ Ly
-
— = ——I 124.68'
. —_— S D -
souUTH SE W A =W A L ‘-'S R@f“NEﬁOé-—mr/—‘*
'Lam "@J - . 1. Elevation dotum is NGV 1929
& el tedf - — - BEC 74 2031 Elovations & localons mitien Tor -
Dock-Permit2.dwg . W1 25T agency review & is not for construction.
NNV PROJECT :  Single Family Dock T _‘,;" QUADRANGLE:  St. Lucie Inlet
‘ < L‘SL&‘” lnc - \CATITUDE: 27°11'03" North
ENV’RONMENTAL PERM/TTING APPLICANT Michael and Shir_in Weinberg' . ONG/TUDE. 80°11'19" West
’ 2440 S.E. Federal Highway DEP Now: _
( “Suite 700 Stuart, FL 34994 | LOCATION: Town of Sewall's Point, Florida
(561) 2884880 Fax 288-0128 : COE No.: ,
. Dlan Viow Por - 49.4p0NN1 SHFEET 4. N5 A




20 _ ‘ 2
18 . 8'x20' Teimiinal : 18
16:-- 2| - ..l Platform | 14’ Boat Lift | _
o ] Proposed & wldex21 Long : T . ~116
' : i - rﬂowseo B 12
i * Decking EL 5.72 : — arz4 - 8
I | \ A I j
i ; ,\ b |
- I 2
=== : ! : ; : ; MHW EL0.72 |
= ; % - — B — EL_-Q?_Q_I
"x's""QFottOm -"—~;___;_________',___‘—<————-’-- ---- -2
. | i -4
. - - L )
0 10 ‘ 20' o 30’ 40" 50" 55'

ACCESS PIER, TERMINAL PLATFORM & BOAT LlFT PROFILE

Horizontal : 1* = 10'
Vertical: 1" = 1¢*

mmmm,,

ex_Clack - A
FOIKS

Tnclion Rice- | : :;\ A el
. Il l k\go\\-\
,,,m%m

= f‘gh P
G IRV i I
- "NOTES
Elevation datum is N.G.V.D. 1929.

1.
-¢2: Elevations & locations are approximate.
3!

This document is o submittal for
agency review & is not for construction.

Dock-Permit2.dwyg

s | QUADRANGLE: - St Lucie Inlet

\"IA PROJECT : Single Family Dock
" ASLAN, illC. CeTTODE: 271103 Norh
ENVIRONMENTAL Y ocamTTiNg | APPLICANT :  Michael and Shirin Weinberg . 80°1119" Wi
? 2440 S.E. Federal Highway é‘;ﬁ ?VZUDE' 1'19" West
(l ‘Sulte 700 Stuart, FL 34994 | LOCATION: Town of Sewall's Point, Florida
(561) 288-4880 Fax 288-0128 . COE No.:
,,,,, —_ - PR o YUY, { DEG W (P P . an/ . 4. 10 "r\f\" O,JF.’___'_ L' nlc_ e




Deck El. 5.72" N.G.V.D.

N

4’ Access Pier
|

" 8 Terminal |

M.HW. EL 0.72' N.G.V.D.

M.LW. El. —0.2" N.G.V.D.

Average Existing *
Bottom EL —2.0" N.G.V.D.

at the Terminal Platform

¢  Plotform
‘:. :‘:
1=
o Decking
Pressure
() Treated
Spacing 1/2" - /_Double Pressure
s = Treated Stringer
. “[“;m N &=t
> . ® | IOI
2 i A R Pressure Treated’
NE \\/' Double for Widths >4’
0 >
- > ~_ ~——__ Minimum 8" Dia.
{l \j} Wood Piling (typ.)
L1 ™~ —
Cross Braces _|
T3 as Needed -{—* S =
S| ' e L
}2 = ?,-:J‘T_i ) <o
“lz on o=
b i
T ORI o &2 U i
KK \ZAZRA AR R = ;
| S RO O =R O
= 2 o
= e -
©

TYPICAL DOCK/E

o T

PRENRY] L
// ._‘_".;.\_ Vil “"/‘.’/ﬁ,
. ‘.(" USRS o

/7

0SSSE

Rl bz S s YR X
-~ A

H
<t
¥

2\ ‘
A 3
\1

A
”,
“,

y . § ) -
N by Wod, . 200h
Loy T 1. Elevation dotum BANIGV.D. .
T e WD 2. Flevations & locations are approximate.
S UF LG s 3. This document js a submittal for
Dock-Permitdwg e ogency review & is not for construction.
NNV /7 ' » PROJECT : Single Family Dock QUADRANGLE: St. Lucie Inlet
e L‘)Mn, lnc. LATITUDE: 27°11'03" North
’m“ ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING | APPLICANT :  Michael and Shirin Weinberg LONGITUDE: 80°11'19" West
’ (YY) \ 2440 S.E. Federal Highway DEP No.:
( - Suite 700 Stuart, FL 34994 | LOCATION: Town of Sewall's Point, Florida
: “ (56'1) 288-4880 Fax 2880128 COE No..
L Eric Holly, Agent TITLE:  Dock Cross Section Rev.: 08-28-2001 SHEET 6 __OF .




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS
STUART REGULATORY OFFICE
218 ATLANTA AVENUE
STUART, FLORIDA 34994

March 10, 2003

South Permits Branch
199804036 (LP-TKW)

Mr. Eric Holly
Aslan, Incorporated
Po Box 1500

Stuart, Florida 34995 ‘ ' '

Dear Mr. Holly:

Reference your request dated November 27, 2002; in which you
asked to modify Department of the Army permit number 199804036
issued on August 15, 2002, to Mr. Michael Weinberg. The project
_ig located in the Indian River Lagoon, Section 12, Township 38
south, Range 41 east, Martin County, Florida.

The original permit authorized construction of a 4-foot by
21-foot single-family dock with an g-foot by 21-foot terminal
platform. The modification includes a 25-foot dock setback from

the northern riparian line.

The impacts of the modification on the environment have been
evaluated and found to be insignificant. The permit is hereby
- modified in accordance with your request and the attached

drawing.

the permit remain in effect. You
d the attached drawings to the
ons regarding this letter,

t the letterhead address OX by

All other conditions of
should attach this letter an
permit. If you have any questi
please contact Tori Agramonte a
telephone at 772-781-8085.

Sincerely, o

for John R. Hall )
Chief, Regulatory Division:-
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“’ Telephone 772.288.4880 Toll Free 800.470.1850
Facsimile 772.288.0128 E-Mail aslaninc@adelphia.net
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&z April 11, 2003 Via Fax: 288-0049
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20 Richard H. Levenstein, Esq.
i Kramer, Sewell, Sopko & Levenstein, P.A.
T P.0O. Box 2421
o
Lo Stuart, FL 34995
L O
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< < o > RE: Michael Weinberg and Shirin Weinberg vs. Town of Sewall’s
€5 Point
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€ @ g It took the Army Corps of Engineers four months to substitute the correct

oo dock exhibit! (see attached) This concludes all State and Federal
s permitting. The Town building permit would have to be applied for by a

= & marine contractor. This would not require any Town Commission action.
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Robert M. Ghen
950 Egret Circle, Suite 5104
Delray Beach, FL. 33444
- 561-573-6669
FAX 561-278-3967

March 18, 2003

" Michael and Shrin Weinberg
5 Alcott Court
New City, NY 10956

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weinberg

I am the Construction Manager for Baytree Island LLC. Our company is the owner of
the two lots to the south of yours in Sewell’s Point, Florida. I am contacting you because
we are now applying for a permit to build a small dock on the northwest sector of the
island portion of our lot. If you sign and return the enclosed form, it will expedite the
issue of our permit for the construction of the dock for us.

Please call me at 561— 573-6669, if you have any questions, this is my cell phone and you
can reach me best on this number.

Sincerely, )
Robert Ghen |

Construction Manager
Baytree Island LLC

Copy
James Moran

Principal Baytree Island LLC



(To be

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT OF BUILDING COSTS

submitted at time of final inspection for Certificate of Occupancy)

STATE OF FLORIDA
MARTIN COUNTY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the undersigned Affidavit,
who, being first duly sworn, under penalty of perjury, deposes and says:

1.

That Affidavit is the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of certain real estate
(the Property) located within the municipal limits of the Town of Sewall’s Point,
Florida (the Town), having the street address set forth below Affidavit’s signature.

That all of the improvements on the Property under current building permit(s) issued
by the Town have been completed in substantial conformity with the plans and
specifications on file with the Town and in accordance with all applicable state and
local building codes.

That the total cost paid or to be paid by the owner for the complete construction of
the improvements under the building permit(s), including the cost of all
improvements shown on the plans and specifications filed with the Town and all

machinery and equipment not shown thereon required to be in;ﬂf:d a condé'gm
for a certificate of occupancy under state and local law, is $ ’( Si >0 .

That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing the Buﬂding Official of the
Town to issue a Certificate of Occupancy for the improvements, with the intention
that it be relied upon for that purpose.

- Affidavit's-Signature’

Property Addije§S'\‘_/

SWORN TO ang sbscribed before me this 2 |
' 2(@1@ Lioleagd 1| (\b@@
~, who is fersonally known o me or

produded _ ) ‘ as identification.
Lvé 7(.4 A 7CM

otary Public

My commission expiﬁsw /g/ (10

_“"a&'; AUTUMN NICOLE BURNS

ESTREY  Bonded

"% MY COMMISSION # DD 151538

¥ EXPIRES: September 18, 2006
Thru Notssy Public Underwritots
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DOCK PERMIT

LETTER OF NO OBJECTION

@/U/CL mfﬁ?@nd —
being the owner (s) of certain property adjacent to and abutting the

property of mlﬂMQ/ LLMJKU@ who have applied for a

dock permit for construction, have read and reviewed the drawing of

the dock and We (1) have no objection to the proposed dock pursuant,

F g .
( Signature  (

to the plan attached herein.

' ‘ Signature
STATE OF \ ),/Zm;p/n
COUNTYOF /%
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRiBED before me this jé “ day
= @ S M -
TA YPUBLIC : %% #Dg%;oa ggé *
. s, B S

\\
'\4”
-§
s
s
2
2—
‘2
//, %

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: //'o’lwé BN

LTI




DOCK PERMIT

LETTER OF NC OBJECTION
. AL ///\{' /%W/yél"o/{ Crewer

@d__d /{& //pp J!/M—AZ/MC/ )

be!/gwthe owner (s) of certgn property adjacent to and abuttmg the
property of /%(f/a A v Shiori Wein e who have applied for a

d_ock permit for construction, have read and reviewed the d'rawing'_ of

the dock and We (1) have no objection to the proposed dock purSuant

to the plan attached herein. % /
| //&’ /705///
/ |gnature
/ Jdorvm & V &/‘/l/ el
/‘7;4'/' /1/671/ //é "/a///cf( /)/a.«

Signature

STATE OF 74/)4/u/éamc/
' COUNTY OF Cca[,
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this , ﬁ/_‘“{ ‘ _day
of Lo émavm 20 04 |
W / %WL \\\\\\\lllil;// |
NOTARY PUBLIC SWELoM,
SERE ety
' S OWRy 7 Z B

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ___ " L5
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